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Grantor represents and warrants' to G-rantea that the descn’bed water rlghts stancl in thc

[ namc of t'he Grantor, are in good standmg and are not encmnbered by any monetary

| lmn of any kmd whatsoever

obhgatxon or . :‘ -
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_,’curacy of th

vel ‘data will:

t d P'roduct;lén .‘N-el

“for Bedell Flat, Nbvada - .

Well Number

Well Dep th
(feet)

Well Diameter |

(inches)

Monitoring.

,:...,_‘-‘.. Welt -‘T_ypa‘ i

. Prodiicdlan Well |

T

a0

Water Level and

‘:-New Momwrlng 80 oy .._‘.‘.:Wateq Lgva!:_and_.
15 Well R L 100 Quality 2 T
: Stock Water We!l L A80 . 6. o ‘Natel' Level: Only_. o
- New P\‘:?erﬁtorlng ©150 R A :':"‘Nater Lave| Only - o
oL | New Menitoting L R - Water Leveland - |
BFM s - Well ; 200. " 2 e Qualiy .
NE Red RackVailey L S 1 .
- Damaestle Weus .| “Domestic Wells U160 ~400 o 6 . Watei Levet Only
i (For 3 wells) R ' . .
Red Rock Bstates ‘ R L ' .
- DomasticWells | | Donestic Weils 140 - 970 6 Water Level Only

(3 to 5 wells)

See?gure D3 for wel

Iacations

o GROUNDWATER QUALITY

‘ L‘Groundwater quallty sampies w{H be coi!ected from the two productlon wel[s andf——_-_'—
selected monitoring wells and analyzed by a laboratory for major ions, trace elements

andfor isotopes. The wells to be sampled for laboratory analysis include.
wells (BFM-1.and BFM-2) and the foilowmg two momtoring welfs. BF

: (Flgure D <3).

" The followi_ng parameters will be measured in each water sample:

Field Parameters: Water temperature, pH, and specific conductande.
oride, fluoride,

Common

lons:

“Calcium, sodium, potassium, magnesium, chi
sulfate, bicarbonate, nitrate, total dissolved solids, and total suspen

Jied solids,

& Trace Elements: Arsenic, barium, copper, iron, lead, manganese, and zinc,
¢ lsotopes: Oxygen-18 and deuterium.

More extensive water quality analysis will be performed for samp
production wells to meet Safe Drinking Water requirements. Samples wi
and analyzed from the selected wells on a quarterly basis for the first
production well pumping to establish seasonal variations. Thereafter, the wells will be

q
N

les from the
| be collected
two years of

BF-2

»E ROA 1825
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GUIKN
Oaucmor :

hrwart Strac’t, Suite 2002
P n: cuy.u‘ vada 89701 .
] a) 594 2800 ¢ Fax (775) 684 2311
http',f 2 Wute r. nv .gov

mel‘)z(j()() .

,__.['Joi‘ij"thﬂ/"l& .TInii"xﬁ-’Phi’tﬁn"r
- Chisf Operating-OFfficer -
_Fish Spiings Ranch,, LL(, L
‘ ‘.'.349.()_-083Rnhardfs B!vd . Suttt. 0

dtsnn Csty, NV 89703 ‘

Groundwqte: Mumtw mg andd’ Mﬂnagement Pian for Futun Pumpmg in- l
Ranch Area as Part ot the North Vafiey $ nght ot Way I’rop.cts, Washob
Nw'lcia ST : IR

' ,'?Dcsu Ms [‘1m1.m Pahner

- We havc rccewed ymu mon:tm mg dud mauagement plzm {i’ian) tm the Flsh th
groundwater pimping associatéd with the North Valley's importation project.

Monitor wells and springs are shown on Figure D-1 of Attachment A. A list of the
' surVey coordinates was '1150 attanhcd o your cmrmpondenc:. of May 23 2()0()

Thexe Were a tuw mittor differences bt.twwn your attached list of p:oposud moni
Figure D-1 of Attachment A. Figure D-1 shows well Headguarters MW-2, how
lists Headquarters MW-1, Jenniter Morgan of your stall recently claritied that He
MW.2 js the actual well 1o be monitored. Tn addition, Ms. Morgan indicated the
BB MWA on Figure D-1 is the same as well BB-2A in your table.

As we diseussed at our meeting of May 8, 2006, there must be two additional me
addition to the monitor wells shown on Figare D-1 of Attachment A, These wel
Pass MW-2, to be used in conjunction with Sand Pass MW-1 (o determine hydra
that focation. Another nese well is to be located near USGS-01 such that the two

©HUIGH RICGE P,
- State.Enginger - -

o Fish Springs . "
s County,

Jl;gls'ﬁR'mCli | ‘
y your letter of

~“May 23, 20006, the Plan submitted pursuant to the conditions of Ruling 3787 dnd 3787A s tound
©ag Attﬂchmm! A of Appendix D, of the North Valteys Right-of-Way Projects Final EIS,

wells wztll

tor wells and

ver the table
adguarters

well shownas -

niter wells in

s will be Sand
ulic wradient in
wells together

will provide inforniation on the groundwater gradient and change in gradient bet

neeen the Fish

springs Ranch and the Nierre Anny Depol. Well LSES-04 wits show i on vour st of May 23
but is sot suitably located o identify changes in gradient between the pumping center and the

JA1912
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: .,;_.f'[lhe piannc

L Well Nave'

l Wilson MWI :

| 2FertelMwel

3IFerrel Playa MW
4lurboe MWL

“SJarboe MW-2
f Headquarters MW-2

78B-2A {(BRB-MWA)
8Schaufus
9 Hodges MW-1

lOCc)ltpn&vnnd,MW;E,_ ‘
1 {chle'rswcat Mw-2 - ‘
12 Astor Pass MW-1" -

13 Astor Puss MW-2
14 Sand Pass MW-1

| 15Sand Pass MW-2

L 16USGS-0f
O ET West MW

‘ Ple ase contact me if you have any questions or concetns related to this monitor plan,

© Sincerely,

U the' s momtm mg, nmvo;
dwell fi d

08 3381607170

40705 329996883
idpe 05049 65706200 .
C 4005 D7.44654847
- 407 0507.4416921"
- 40708 51,1370577"
46° 08 55.7209986" .
L4007 426"
©40° 07 57.4227436"
. 40° 06' 4G.0935517" .
_ 40° 08 49.1815573" - -
407 1115497227930
40P 12" 04,6771566"
40° 13 01.6915970"

40° 13" 23.8"

40° 07" 39.0094955"

Ta be determined

oy %0%

Richard A. Felling

Chief, Hydrology Scction

wells pmt ot thc momtmmg plo,(,l an,
,,({L.,Vlt‘ifh‘_o_t, tp‘mc sure nmmmll _y" B

'_‘_1 |9° 55' 49 3857‘)34" -
+119° 55' 00 0216541"_'--?
119° 54" 11.5199254" .
119° 53-08.5930509"
1197 53 08.6T36R75"
1197 52 45,5207317
1197 51* §9.7122509"
- 119* 50' 463"

©119° 50'31,5750895"
L 119% 491 30.1465441%

119? 48* 56,33 186667

1197 48" 28.129101"
119° 48' SB.067799" .
119° 49' 30,6319558"
Cletdeie
1200 00" S1.6643 144"

Longltude -

c-to prbﬁosé o
s of US(GS-04, LBZ" "

. )ca‘non and depth .

g iFeser Ves the: 11}3!1t-‘?" e

(fcclms [} (!‘eel SRR

19985 282

a0l an7.

d03l4. L aor|
400242- 85|
ADITER, 5 |

992,26~ 475
ante 607
401875 260

400269 478

407699 712 |
4738 712

400354

5000, 36 '4'4"0‘

CA3T62. 95 | -
417907 - 800
- 400165, - 400 | -

6D,
reyasy v
anBea
140-497 1
S A2L105
L 49. 478"
465475
e :
s0a260 0
180495
S 31-500
1802390 -
262472
546-712
- 546-712 -

SE ROA 1829
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Tateratowsitain

- Watsr Suppl

xftngseapcivcte |

 November 7,207

Tracy Taylor, PE:. - ... .
Névada State Enginecr ... . " U0 o o
Department of Conserv tion and Natural Resources .. -+

901'S: Stewart Street, Suite 2002 v 0
Carson'City, Nevada:89701--.. = - - .

Rer BedeiPa-vemiNesss

Diear Traoys: 7

" Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. is the owner-and developer of the Int¢rmountain Water
ashoe County, Nevada, . We currently have a large contract in place to supply a substantial
rtion of this water to a déveloper in'Lemmon Valley.. In addition,'we have obtained.a record -
decision from the BLM on our EIS application and hold a BLM grant for the pipeline right of = :
y. 'We also hold a Washoe County Special Use: Permit for our project 4nd the PUC has .
sroved our NEPA permit application. We have in place easements over private land and have
loped five well sites pursuant to State Enginecr permits. . o

" ‘We hold Permit No. 66873 for undcrground water. from Bedell Flat for municipal use in.-
mion Valley, a permit with which you are familiar: We also hold Application No. 73048 to
opriate additional water from the same:point of diversion as Permit No. 66873. There is a
Jcipal well located at that point of diversion which is capable of yiclding approximately 300

There exists an old permit for Bedell Flat-groundwater, No. 53338, which, with its -
cessor permits has beci in existence for about 36 years, Permit No. 53338 is tied to Permit
0399 for groundwater in the adjoining Antelope Valley basin. The hold: of these permits
illed a well in the Antelope Valley basin and has filed a Proof of eneficial Use in
otion with Permit No. 50399. I do not know if the State Engineer has issued a certificate

o well has been drilled in Bedell Flat with respect to Permit No, 53338, Since the full
nt of water permitted has been put to beneficial use under Permit No. 50399, there is no
d duty available for Permit No. 53338, To allow Permit No. 53338 to continue, in effect
ts double the amount covered by the tied Permit Nos, 50399 and 53338 since the points of
ion are in different basins. To allow Permit No, 53338 to continue in full force and effect,
fents other applicants from putting the water covered by Permit No. 53338 to beneficial use,
frustrating the intent of Nevada’s water law.

e a)

2 ROA 1830

upply project to take approximately 2,500+ acre feet of municipal water to Lémmon Valley, .

JA1914
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o Tracy <Taylor, PE

" Nevada. &tateEngmecr N PRI
- Department of Conservation andNatum} Resources

SRR November-5, 2007
e Page 2

Request is. hcrcby madc to cancei Perm1t No 53338 and grant our pen ilrig‘i‘Ai)ﬁli'cat'i’on Sa
‘ - No 73048 in the amount of Penmt No 53338 wh1ch is 52; 6 acte feetper year - T A

Thcmk you for comldermg and granlmg this’ request

o 'Smcerely,

' -‘“-'Intermou:ntam WaterSupply, Ltd S R

-obertW Marshaﬂ Co-Mana.“ S

JA1915
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amabbeli b abgtebal a0

Honorable Tracy Taylor, P.E. - 7 o
~Nevada State Engineer, -

901 8. Stewart Street, Room 2002
Cﬂrson Cxty, chada 89701

Re- _- Bedell Flnt, Pem.t 66873 nnd Applicntiou 73048,.-‘3:‘_'{_,-":‘“ N

Dear Tracy

Pl have recmved the ﬁle stamped mpy of the Snpulatmn and Order to [Dismiss Appeal -
rom the Washoe County District Court with respect to Application 66873. Apparently the Judgc' .
1dn’t sign the Order until December 20, even though Mike Wolz and I signed it on the 2™ and .
* of Noverber respectively. In any event it appeats that Permit 66873 should fiow be amended :

rward to receiving the amended pcmut as soon as possible.

I wrote you on Novembcr 7, 2007 rega_rdmg the cancellanon of old permit 53338 in

1 e]l Flat and granting our pending Application 73048. You ate familiar with the details of this
est. Since I had understood that the last extension of time for permit 53338 expired in
mber 2007, the way should now be clear for granting our application 73048, . - '

J_I’II Took forward to hearing from you at your earfiest convenience o both of these

‘ Sincerely;
| ﬁ///w@&%/
Bob Marshall

- Mike Turnipseed
‘Dwight Smith

sE ROA 1832

b a)

show 315.5 acre feet of groundwater permitted for municipal use in Lemmon alley Illlook
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‘Rulmg
Page 2

 EINDINGSOFFACT . = | =
Apphcatlon 73043 Was hied for 500 afa of‘ groundwater wrthm NLhe Be‘.dé'll‘-"Flat"‘:"".jl."7'

B "i;"Hydrographtc Basm The State I:ngmeer cons1ders the Bedcl! Flat Hydmgra hchasmfuily o
- -_-npproprmted under extstmg water nght.s Permlt 53338 was approved by the Sta teEngmeer bn’,'f - -
| ."'December 6, 1991 ‘and approprlated 52 6 afa’of groundwatcr from rhe Becleli F Lit Hydrogtaphic - h
Basm Perrmt 53338 was wnhdraWn on October 22,2010." The, State Engmeer ﬁndé-"'that;ﬁith.I;.;,
o the thhdrawai of Pemut 53338 there is 52 6 af'a of groundWater avallable for ‘ap}ﬁ“robf‘i'éti‘c:m:: L
L : :under Apphcahon 73048; ‘ L o
' L .:f CONCLUSIONS
I.

o Thé StateEngmecr has. juriSdiction over the parties and the subject mattér of this action -

and determination,’
o P ( & o
The State Engmecx 15 prohlbited by law from grammg an apphcatxon to apptopriate the -

publlc waters where:*

there is no unappropriated water at the proposed source;
the proposcd use or change conflicts with existing rights; :
_the proposed use or change conflicts with protectible interests in existing
. domestic wells as set forth in NRS § 533.024; or :
‘the proposed use or change threatens to prove detrimental to th publlc
intcrest.

© cwp

111
The water previbﬁsly ttppropriated under withdré\tvh Permit 53338 is available for
appropriation within the Bedell Flat Hydrographic Basin. Application 73048 is the most senior
pending application to appropriate groundwater, The State Engineer concludes that the protest
may be overruled on the condition that Application 73048 is limited to a duty of 52.6 afa of

groundwater,

? State Engineer’s Ruling No. 5429, October 14, 2004, official rccords in the Office of the State
Engmeer

I NRS chapters 533 and 534,
INRS §533.370 (5).

JA1918
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JIM Gnsrsons - STATE ONEVADA ?"-”30 DROZDOFF.E :
: Gnuzmar : S v Actmg Dlrec.tor C
‘ JASONKING, PE, -

.. . State Engineer . "

901 South Stewart Street Suite 2002

_ Carson Clty, Nevada 89701 5250, .
(775) 684—2800 « Fax (775) 684-2811
(800] 962.0900 .

T i Novada Osily) LT
h;gg{[wagrnvgov S .
Decemberl 2010-.-;‘-f:',..”-*.‘?---.f'
* Robert W. Marshall -
' Nanette Marshall

~ Intermountain Pipeline, LTD -
Intermountain Water Supply, LTD
175 Stags Leap Circle
- - Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280
- Certified Mail # 71067808063000448147

Re:  Application730:
Ladies and Gentlemen; . _
Enclosed is our official Ruling granting Apphcatlon 73048 -filed to. pppropriate. the

underground water from the Bedel] Fiat Hydrographlc Basin (94) Washoe County, Nevada, subject
to paymcnt of the statutory permit fee. : R

Please be advised that within the next few weeks you will receive notice from this office o
tequesting payment of the fee for the issuance of your permit. o

Singerely,

Jason King, P.E.
State Engineer

JK/jm

Enclosures

cc: Dwight Smith
Vahid Behmaram, Washoe County
Southern Nevada Branch Office
Elko Branch Office

JA1920
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e

X Agant
0 hddresges”
b 7804 DL30 OO4Y 8147 r%fﬁgw
v880d 1g:. R 1 éﬁvgaryaddress differant from Hem{1? t‘j Yes . §
e E& antor defvary alltress balow: | - L1 No :
|
Main Water Supply, LTD |
tLeap Gircle R it |
vada 89436-7280 Cedified -~
F _,Yoa:

JA1921
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Application 73048
Permit Terms Sheet
Application No. 75048 Basin Satus DESIGNATED
Owner: INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD. )
Ready for Action Date  09/13/2005 Basin 07 - 094 BEDELL FLAT - -
Source UG Source Description
Amount 0.07CFS  WUse Uits
Dty 5260 Duty Unit: AFA L
Manner of Use MUN Peried of Use 0101 te 1231

Fers ~~7"§ 453.00| Priozity Date:  07/14/2005
Permit Plat Filed Under 73048 Sunpplemental To

T o e oo A T A & T TR

Office Notes:

F‘fﬁrfS W”"‘""’m”‘f

12/6/2010—Ruling # 6073 overruled Wﬂeﬁ-&pﬁﬁm The appication req_usﬁed SoEand -
500 acre-fect, the ruling found that 52.6 acre-feet ((LO73 ofs) was availzble for appropiation. The
FPOD of this appln;aimn is the same a5 Permit 66873 [3155 AFA). The well waz drilled under
30275 in 1978, it was then cleancd out in 2007 under 66873, to date, no POC has been filed The
POU of this permit is in Leramon Valiey, and is proposed to be pant of Honey Lake pipeline system .
The well is located oo BLM lard.

Permit Terms:

B-D: IRRIGATION & GENERAL {TOTALEZING METER) Page 15 -
AN-RPT TEM: Monthly Report submitied acnpally

5. (2): Ingress and Egress

S. {3 Must seal Well ground level to 160 feet

8. (11): Other Permits from Federal, Siate and Local Agencies

The amount of water to be ap propriated shall be limited to the amount which can be apptied
1o beneficial nse, and not to exceed 0.1 cubic feet per second or 51} acre-feet annually.

Application 73048 ©

8€81 VOU HS

By sam momicicone Date 12/06/2010

POC Due Date 11202012
PBU Due Bate 1172012016
By REM Wtc 12/062010 PBU Map Dae Dare: NA

Pnéez of 2
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:_;é JIM GIBBONS,

.. Governor .. R

EQ DROZDOFF- -
Acting Direr'tor :

JASON KlN’G P E
. Stale Engmeer .

""-.V,DEPARTMEM OF consmmm.w Zivs) NATURAL RESOUROES" S R A
S = DIVISION OFWATERRESOURCES I R
- 901 South Stewart. Street Suite 2002
" Carson City, Nevida 39701 5250 -
(775) as+2soo « Fax (775) 684~2811
httv.l/water.nv.ggg
Dec § 2010

Coo Intennuuntam Witer Supply. Ltd
" Roberi W, Marshall .
S0 625 Onyo Way
c _'Sparks NV R9441

;[,R'a':,-' 73043

‘ *Deaer Marshnll

- " You are hereby advnaed that your apphcatton(s) to appropriute the publlc wuters Of the Starte of .
Nevada, under Application Number(s) 73048 for the waters of an underground source is/are now ready to be
presented to Lhe State Engmeer for approval,

In accordance w;th NRS §533.435, please forward to lhls office within smt_v (60)| days from the date
hereof, permit fees of $459.00, for your application(s). Please note, in accordance with NRS §353.1467 (effective
July 1, 2008), all payments in excess of $10,000.00 to a state agency must be made by electronjc teansfer. Payments
received by a state agency that are in violation of NRS 353,1467, will be returned to the remitier and may be subject
to late fees and/or penaities.

" Please be advised that the applicant or his properly authorized ngent is responsible for notifying the State
Engineer's Office of any address change, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal
notices will be sent fo the latest address of record unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs
ofherwise,

In the event that this office does not receive the permit fees within sixty (60) days from ths date, your application
will be subject to denial,

If there ure any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2800.

Se
cc: Dwight Smith

JA1926
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State of Nevada.-__‘-Dmsmn of Water Resotf‘" es
901 S. Stewart Street |

2nd Floor . L
Carson Clty, NV 89701

7‘-,‘.'f'.,:',‘]NTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD TR
. 6250NYOWAY .
- seanisH SPR[NGS NV 89441

' R t .. Payment Method e cﬁeuk‘,nd.'*-[.l".- " Recelpt# -
ecelp . '.,ch'eck‘_'.. s o aI431 | 254100
) Date .~ | t!em S S ‘Description ' ~ Amount
1271472010 Appropnanon' | PERMIT FEE.. UNDER APPLICATIONTO " 459,00
‘ - | APPROPRIATE NO 73048 - : '

Received by:Sue Cox
Total $459.00

JA1927
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o Basm L BEDEILFLAT

1 Permit No. 73048

" PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE WATER |

- Nameofappliesnt: | INTERMOUNTAIN WATERSUPPLY,LTD. - | -

Period of Use: - o January 1st to Decémber st o

©PriorityDate: . oi4r005
o ' S ‘ ok

. APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER j

- This is to certify that I have cxamined the foregoing application, and do-hereby grant the same,

subject to the following limitations and conditions: o A '
' This permit is issued subject to existing rights. It is understood that the arount of water herein
granted is only o temporary allowance and that the final water right obtained_undef'“this permit will be

| .dependenit upon the amount of water actually placed to-beneficial use. It is al§o und

o _inch opening for measuring depth to water, If the well is flowing, a valve must be insfalled and maintained

to prevent waste. A totalizing meter must be instatled and maintained in the dischatge pipeline near the
point of diversion and accurate méasurementg must be kept of water placed to beneficial use. The totalizing
meter must be installed before any use of water begins, or before the Proof of Completion of Work is filed.
~ This source is located within an area designated by the State Engineer, pursuant to NRS 534.030. The State
retains the right to regulate the use of the water herein granted at any and all times,
| The Permittee shall keep monthly records of the amount of water pumped from this well and the
records must be submitted to the State Engineer on an annual basis within 30 days fter the end of each
calendar year,
This permit does not extend the permittee the right of ingress and egress o
corporate lands,
The well must be sealed with cement grout, concrete grout or neat cement from ground leve! to 100

public, private or

feet,
The issuance of this permit does not waive the requirements that the permit holder obtain other
permits from State, Federal and local agencies. .
The point of diversion and place of use are as described on the submitted application to support this
permit,
{Continued on Page 2)

n

. ROA 1844

. ‘ | dérstood that this right
~must allow for a reasonable lowering of the static water level, This well shall be equlipped with atwo (2)

JA1928



: '-"‘,""benef"lcml uqe,

" Water must be placed to beneﬁcml use and proof of the apphcatlon of water to

C Map m support of proof of beneficial use qha!l be f]led on ot before

' The amount of water to be appropnated shall be hmated o thc amount whach can be apphed "o -
and not to exceed 0.1 cubic fee er second or 52.6. acre~feet ammall FEPRRAT.

g ‘Work mustbe prosecuted w1th reasonable d:hgence and proof of complctaon A T
“of work shall be filed on'ot. before R ‘ ' Novaber ZD 201

mber ;o_ _0;6. :
- NIA

| ‘beneﬁclal use shall be filed on or before: 8 | Nov
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I JASON K]NG P E

State Engmeer ‘of Nevada, have heretmto st my han and thc
seal of my office, this ﬁfﬁ day-of December,AD 2010

T =fat— e
Compiletion of work filed __ | -‘ f" - S

Proof of beneficial use filed

Cultural map filed

Certificate No. : Issued

JA1929
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" BRIAN SANDOVAL '+
iy Governer. .

: JASON KJNG PE,
: .State Engmeer :

R ‘Carao‘n Clty, Nevnda 39701 5250 :
L (775] 684—2800 s Fax {775) aa+2a11

o - (800) 992-0900-'. R

Ly {l.u Nowdn(’)nly}

IN,ALj.:NQflg_éf

"-‘f'.':"-i.."FlNAL NOTICE | _-,,.;_,.—:,pe.:;;,g.i‘,;e?3;{g;;o;‘z‘f‘[7g;_-f’:_.. SO

Intermuuntam Water Supp!y R
© Robert W. Maishall - T
625 0nyo Way . -

* - Sparks, NV 89441 " o
certified mml no. 71067808063000512299

Re. Final Notlce for Permit 73048

‘ The prowsmns of your above referenced permit to appropnate waters of the State of Nevada rcqulrc you to L
file a pruof of completmn on or before November 20'™ 2{}12 :

R - Qur records mdacate that you have not filed the requued proof(s) and your perrmt is i danger of
Tt cancellatmn unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the apprapriate filing fc\':(s) :
" .. with which to file the required proof(s) is/are recewed and filed w1th the State, Engmeer within thirty (30) days of - -
the date of th13 'ﬁnal ccrhhecl notlcc o ‘ . , ‘ ' o

@ " PerNRS 533.410, if the Feqiired prooi' or eitehsion of time is not reéeivéd within thirty (30) days
after the mailing of this noticaJ your permit will be ¢ancelled, . ' o
Please be advised that the penmttee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer’s C fﬁée of any éddress .
- change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notificatian from the applicant
or agent directs otherwise,

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775} 684-2800.

mw
cc: Dwight L. Smith (email)

Schedule of Fees:
Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $50
Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $100 J A 1 9 3 1

SE ROA 1847
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Ariivle Addresshd tor .

Batch #:
75759

Intermountain Water Sy
Robert W. Marshat)

628 Onyo Way
Sparks, NV 88441

sl

lecaled by (Pristec Naimg)

neite fnoarshofl

Code2:

[mdi] mALG P f

el
P3Form 3811

AL AT R E N ¢4 1)

Domgstic Retiim Recelpt -+ &1

JA1932
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STATEERCINE

o6 wilh 1he rediremenits as Sef forthin .+

If "No” on. qucsimn.l is chcckcd on whuscbehalf u lhss exlcnsmn I:-cing f' led

'4 Iiow l?nun.h time: is: nceded to conslrucl Lhe works of dworslon or. plnce‘ the wutcr to bunel'clal Usc? 3 years

. : ) 5 lWhnt is the expcndltum on Ihc pro_jcct undcr lhm pcrmat'} Last yem-? $5 555 ; Lol Totnl i dntw? - $2504.868

he permltlcc rcqucsts ancxlcnsmn ofnme for U year . R ,:' W1thm whichlo comPl)f wﬂh e'pmv's'sin'ns furﬁifng the
EURERE A ("Nof.!o cxceed ‘l yen:) : o L

. pmo'fofcbmpaeudﬁj‘ o : : } _
S T (Proor ofcompleuon at‘ work and/or Prouf ofbeneﬁclal use)

- 7 Descrlbc pmgress made durmg the last ycar and explain in dc{ail why this request fur un exlensiﬂn of Limu ls being submilted (See instryections on
. dack. Ure additional pages {f necessary): : : . o
The ecofomy has fiot inproved af ajl this paslycar There i3 no growih occurring in 1his area,” We lxava commuci inaintenanés of the projeet, We
o had to oppose a PUCN staff sffort ta nullify o favorable PUCH order on our, UEPA upphcal’mn After bneLng and orai argument, we were
"+ successful: ' We have continucd monitoring activities with Tntérllow’ Hydrology with eontinuous flow recording méters,  We have (Irasucnlly
- redivoed ths prick G the Projeit and have beeh actively workiny wilh two interested. buyer»user groups, anc 1ocnl group and one g.roup Ioealed in"
Soulhem Cnill‘omin The. outcome of lhc clcctlon docs not boda wcli fcr the economy ‘ 4o :

Cee N o L et .
 Signed ,v/f,;{w?«fzx/ f i)Y

. State of Nevada o . o S oY U perittes or 'Bi-lt.m"

ABORY |

Countyof Washos -~ " .o .. Address 625 Onyo Way ‘e fh
o . o S s Street Address a@ Bok 9
Subscribed and sworn lo beforame on December 10, 2012 - -7 Sparks, NV 89441 -
‘ o - City, Siate, ZIFode
by Robert W. Marshall Phone -~ (775) 4251161 - th TS
| | 5 W
E-mail - a9
‘ oo
e ' i, KATHY SQUVIRON | . /
/ (/,‘ & AN Nowry Publio - Site of Neveds ‘?a/b
N\ Aof ey g T No'ua-mm- Sy 30, 2018 IZDJ’?’
Signat)(re of Notary Public Required . -}l I3

Notary Stamp o Seal Required
$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT
Revised 05/12 - extof time

JA1933
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2nd Floor
g ‘-Carson Clty, NV 89701

o ':INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY L
. 6250NYOWAY.
' SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441

“901-*S Stewart Stree"‘ N

el *paym'aaf'mam;;a B

T CheckNo, |

" Recelpt# -

o ece ip pt

Check

273991 h

Data ftam

Descr[ption :

- = --Amo‘uht';_‘ :

. 12! 11/20 12 . - | Extension of T ime.

- PERMIT NO 73048

APPLICATIONTOR EX’I‘ENSION OF TIME UNDE_R

10000

Received hy:Sue Cox

Total

$100.00

n

JA1934
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Brm:u ‘%andov
Go um'nor

DIVISION OF. WATER RESOURCES
901 Sotth Stewart Street, Suite 2002
-Carson City, Nevada 59701 5250 .

: RobertW Marshall :
~Intermountain Water Supply
" 625 Onyo Way - :
_"Sparks NV 89441

E Perm:t 73048

s ~Jariua'ry '4',;_20.1"'3'_ e

| JASONXING,PE. ' o

| Stdte Enginear - . .

This - is to inform you that the Appl;oauon for Extension of Time has been m‘anted to o

‘November 20, 2013, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the -

Proof of Comnletion except for good cause ghown as provlded under NRS 5'

and 533.410. .

Piease be advised that the permtttee is responslble for notlfymg the
Ofﬂoe of any address chahge. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used

: addresses unless proper wrltten notification from the appiicant or agent dlrecte o

o Shou!d you ha\Ie any questlons regardsng thts notlﬂoation please cont
"684~2835 or smonte!eone@water nV.gov.

Sincerely,

b

Sam Monteleone
Water Resource Specialist 1

SEM/dI

cc: Dwight L., Smth, Interflow Hydrology, inc., emall

Rev. 92011

or agent, the required legal.notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to. earlier - ‘

3.380, 533.390

tate ‘Engmeer s
hy the applicant
therwise,

het me at (??5)' '

JA1935
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”RLAN ‘-‘.ANDOVAI_.
Gouemur S

| STATEOF NEVADA =

s “-DEPARTMEN ' . OF CONSERVATION AND'NATURAL ;RESDURCE
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

‘ 901 South Stewart Street; Sulte. 2002 S

" Carson City; Nevada 8W01—5250

(775) 684r2800 s Fax: (775} 684—2811
(800) 992-{)900 P

FINAL NOTICE F

- November 22,2013

. ;Intermountain Water Supply
Robert W, Marshall - .
625 Onyo Way -

~ Sparks, NV 89441 - ' o
. Certlﬁed Mail No. 7 1067808063000544658
Re. Fmal Notlce fur Permlt 66873 nnd '7348

. The provmons of your above refcrcnced permtt to appmpriate waters of the State of N
fite a Proof of Completmn on or before November 20, 2013,

‘ Our records indicate that you have not ﬁled the requnred proof(s) and your permlt is inl
cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appro
with which to filc the fequired proof(s) is/are recewed and filed' wlth the State Engineer withirn,

* the date of thls final cemfxed notice,

Per NRS 533 410, if the reqmred proef or extension of time is not received within
_ aftet the mailing of this notice, your perlmt will be cancelled. o ‘

Piease be advised that the permlttee is rcsponmble for notifying the State' Engineer’s
change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the require
sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notificatio
or agent directs otherwise,

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2

jw
cc: Interflow Hydrology, Inc (email)
Parsons, Behle & Latimer (email)

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $60

Fec for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $60

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $120

d

 LEG DROZDOFF
SO D[rector
JASON KNG, BLEE

NAL NOTICE =~

evada require you to

danger of
priate filing fee(s) A
thirty (30) days of

thirty (30),'dnys

Office of any address -
legal notices will be
n from the applicant

300,

e »)

sEE ROA 1852

i State Brg (ineer S
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s ,__,S‘tate of —S.N'evada - DlVlSlOll of Water;Resou”::’_ S

_901‘S Stewart Street
SRR 12nd Floor I U
e e Carson Clty, NV 89701 ;] L

"':-'QTTNTERMOUNTAN WATER SUPPLY LTD T
s _-_"“SPARKS NV 89441 : S R

"*.-,"PayrA'nent Mathod . | . .CheckiNé, . @

e Heceipt#.‘; :

CoaaTe L

f Recelpt | mm -

pate - | Item IR R Dascrip!icm ,

Amount ;7 -

PERMIT NO. 73048 - g
| COVERS EXT NO 5 66873, 72700 AND 73048

cHECK 1469 ($240.00) AND CHECK 1471 ($120.

- 1172512013 . |Extension of Time APPLICATIONFOREXTENSION OFT]]V[EUNDER - 120,00 -}

J0)

Received By:Catherinie Orpilla '
| Total

$120.00

JA1938
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- BRIAN SANDOVAL . " %
‘ . Goverrior. © -

L "Robert W. Marshall

LEO ‘DROZ DO
. Dtrector

< nson. KING, P.E.
> State Engmeerj s

o ;-Tf"rj‘DEP‘ARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL nmsouncms"'] TS

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
' 901 ‘South. Stewart Street, Suite 2002 '
'cmnn Clty, Ne\mda 89701 5250
(775; 684-2800 VFax {775; 684 2811
: htt water.nv.gov.

Dccamber 6 20 1 3

' :7"'!;Intcrm0unta1n Watcr Supply T R e T T

625 Onyo Way L
s Sparks, NV 89441

CRrE: Péﬁnﬁt73048

ThlS is to inform you lhdl lhe Appllcalaon for Extcmton o[ Tune has been granted to

'November 20, 2014 with the provision that no further extensions will be grant
Completion_cxcept for good cause shown as prowdcd under NRS 533.380,
1533 410

Please be adv1sed that the permittee is responsible for notifying the
Office of any address change. Turthermore, when multlple addresses are used by
“agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the. latest address of record ‘an
addles%s unlcsr. proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs oth

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact
2842 ot smedaniel@water.nv.gov.

Sincerely,

: S;}\ﬁﬂxg>(

Shannon McDauiel
Water Resource Specialist |
SM/ir

ce:  Interflow Hydrology Inc. (email)

S

ﬂd for Proof of
'533.390 and

State Engineer’s
the applicant or
d not to carlier
erwise.

1e at A(«??S) 684-

JA1939
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BRIM SANDOVAL

‘ Gouemor BT P L S PR SO
TR, . STATEOF NEVADA .~ - . .

"Dirdclor .

ot . State Englnéar " ,

B DEPART:‘\&EM OF 60NSEM‘ATi0N’ARﬁHATﬁﬁAL Rmsomcns S o

DI'VISION OF WA’I‘ER RESOURCES
‘ 901 South’ Stewart Street, Sulte 2002
.. Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250
© (775) 884-2800 « Fax (7758) 684-2611

~ (800) 992-0200
[InNevada Only) -
SOETRT - h waternv.gov - e
‘ FINAL NOTICE ©"November 25,2044 Fl
4 .‘Intermountmn Wuter Supply L |
_'Robert W, Marshall’
625 Onyo Way
" Sparks, NV 89441

- Cortified Mail No. 71067808063000578059
Re: Final Notice for Permit 66873 and 73048

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of N
file a Proof of Completion on or before November 20, 2014,

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in
cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appro
with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within
the date of this final certified notice,

Per NRS 533,390 and/or 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not
thirty (30) days after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer’s O
change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required
sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notificatio
or agent dircets otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at {775) 684-2

jw
cc: Parsons, Behle & Latimer (emuil)
Interflow Hydrology Ine. (email)

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion « $60

Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $60

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - §120

NALNOTICE =

evada require you to

danger of
priate filing fee(s). .
thirty (30)daysof ~ .~

received within

ffice of any address
legal notices will be
n from the applicant

800,

e

SE ROA 1856
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PARSONS

BEHLE
LATIMER
50 West Libarty Gireet, Suits 750 o
Rann, Nevada 83501 A Professianal
Main 775,323.1801 Law Corparatian o
Fad 775.348.7260 N RobertW. Marahail
RiMa 1 8.com
December 2, 2014 S
. : ) ™ ?:‘;1' :‘:;_1
r‘r‘ ‘! T
Jason H, King, P.E., State Engineer = "? Y
Nevada Division of Water Resources : CoE e B
901 S. Stewart Strect, Suite 2002 ' oo owl
Carson City NV 89701 @ =
: S T
' . T
Re: 2014 Application for Extension of Time oo
Permit Nos, 66873, 72700, 73048 v
Dear Mr. King:

Enclosed pleasc find the above-referenced documents, together with supposting
documentation and our client’s check in payment of the mandatory filing fees i
$360.00,

n the amount of

Also enclosed is a cdpy of the above-referenced documents that 1 ask yoy
and return to our office.

stamp received

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER

Ao Shaf fx]

Roni L. Shaffer
Assistant to Robert W. Marshall, Esq.
Irls
Enclosures
Copy [w/encls.] to:
Client

99997, 800/4839-3616-0992, |

BOISE | LASVEGAS | RENO | SALT LAKE CITY |

WASHINGTON, D.C. | swzé.%aﬁi*c’?f&;‘?Ang1941
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L Dwusion of Water Resources
' Recenpt for Payment

,Intermountain Water Supp!y Ltd e L R ;-_check_#;i_-. AB0L e T
. 625 OnyoWay . ©0 o - Check Date:- 11/26/2014-
Spanish Springs, NV 89441 - - .. . ©°o. .- DateReceived: 12/3/2014 -

R s B ' Receipt# 3320 . -

LR Amount. | Permiit # Invoice #,_ N Fee Type/Fee desc T,ot'es'
ChosT . g0 e .~ Extasions / App For EXOF -+ Coyers Bxt No's -
‘ o : S . Time Under Permit No. - 66§;3 72700 and

8

o "Ch ok Totat: $360.00 ‘

12/4/2014 57

JA1943
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: ":“ LD DROZ
Dlrector

BRIAN SANDOW\L
L Gouemor

JASON KING P L
. Slate L‘ugmeer ; .

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL REsouncséf BN 'f_f'.'.';, RERR O
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES L
' 901 South Stewart Street Suite 2002 '

} Caraon City, Nevada 89701 5250 v e e
(775) 6842800 » Fax (775}, 534‘2311 o
- httpy/ /water nv gov

December 23 20 14

= :Intcrmountam Wator Supply
" Robert W, Marsha]l
- 625 Onyo Way .
SparLs, NV 89441

. RE: Permlts 66873 and 73048

_ Thls is to mform you that the Appllcatxon for Extcmlon of Tlme has been 'grante'd"'tb"
November 20, 2015, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for Proof of

‘Completion cxcept for good cause shown as provided undel NRS 533 380, 533390 and
533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer’s
" Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by|the applicantor -
. - agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier -
e addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775) 684-
2842 or smedaniel@water.nv.gov. :

Sincerely,

Q|

Shannon McDaniel
Water Resource Specialist 1
SM/dl
ce: Parsons, Behle and Latimer, email
Interflow Hydrology, Inc., cmail

JA1944
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- I“‘E"Mountmn
N - WorerSupply

Lt_‘ﬂj()uyaw,r_v S e © May 26, 2015
._‘spmmswmga,wsm: R o

(rISyA2a.1 161
(775) 4251327 FX -

; tesh ;Hm rf e vl
‘ Knsten Geddes
Chief, Hearings Section . L
'~ State of Nevada Division of Water Resources ‘
901 8. Stewart St,, Suite 2002
Carson Clty, NV 89701 ,

“"?-Re.ﬁf Extemmn nleme Permit

Dear Ms. Geddes: . ,
In my letter of March 12, 2015 with respect to the above permit. [ enclosed
. statements from Parsons, Behle & Latimer law firm. To clarify, none of these
statements included any of my time, These were bills I paid for time spent by firm
personnel, other than e, Most of the time was billed by Rew Goodenow, a partner

with the firm for appearances before the County Commission or for meetings with the
- District Attorneys” Office.

I have NEVER billed any of my time to this project during the 20-+ years I have
worked on it,

~ I'trust this letter clarifies any questions that there may have been on this point.

Please place a copy of this letter in the file for each Intermountain Water Supply
Ltd. Pemmit involved in the Project, The Permit nutmbers include Permits 64977, 64978,
66400, 72700, 73428, 73429, 73430, 74327, 66873, 73048, and 67037

.| 1 am enclosing
copies for your convenience,

Sincerely,

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY

et
=
RWM/ks o= g “*f
Enclosures o B i(;
: i & Mo .
ce: Jason King, P.E, ?; N S
m = :q:"
A
- M
o &
4827-3643-6260 = w
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© | 'BRIAN SANDOVAL
ot Govenor .

i *;.'.'; Robert WI Marshall

‘ 142015

.. Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd .
. 6250nyoWay . ..
' Sparks Nevada 89441

o Re: Apphcauons for Extcnmon of Time concerning Perrmts '72’700 )
- 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327 :

o Deaer Marshall

On March 12, 2015, you responded to the request for evidence concernir
of time filed concerning Permit 72700, Given the similarity of information state
for extension of time concerning Permit 72700, and Pecmits 64977, 64978, 66400

73430 and 74327, this response apphes equaliy o all of the listed Permlts Gie, ™

- Pursuant to NRS § 533.380(3) an apphcauon for thc extensmn must
accompanied by proof and evidence of the reasonable diligence with which
putsuing the perfection of the application. The measure of reasonable diligen
application of effort to perfect the application in a reasonably expedient and &
under all the facts and circumstances, NRS § 533.380(6). Further, when a projs
system is composed of several features, work on one feature of the project or
considered in finding that reasonable diligence has been shown in the develo
rights for all features of the entire project or system, Id.,

In addition, in requests for extensions on permits for municipal use on af
to in NRS § 533.380(1)(b), or for any use which may be served by a county, ci
water district or public water company, requests an extension of time to apply
beneficial use, the State Engineer shall also considet:

(n) Whether the holder has shown good cause for not having
complete application of the water to a beneficial use,

1g the extension
tl on the request -
, 73428,73429,
he Project”).

in all cases be
the applicant is
ce 18 the steady
fficient manner
ct or integrated
system may be
pment of water

ty land referred
ty, town, public
the water to a

made a

JA1946
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- Re pp 1cat10ns or tension of Timne: concernmg Permits 72700 ‘.64977
: 7?428 73429 73430 and74327 :

Page 2

7 (b) The number of: parcels and commerctal or res1denttal umts

S .' : ,contamed in or plauned for: the land: bemg devéloped-or, the areéa: bemg
the county, city, town;; pubhc water distnct or'public watér company;. -

TR "(c). Any ‘economic’ ¢onditions ‘which ‘affect the: ‘ability of the
o .mal;e a complete apphcal:lon of 'ﬂte_water to abeneftctal uges: o

o "‘,---.‘recoz ded pursuant'to chapter 278A of NRS, 7 w7
- 1f any, for completmg the development of the land

"'You: reSponse 1ncluded ar wrttten response, coptes of the amendmen

| Connty Regional Water Management Plan to. Include the North Valley Strategy,
Planning Commission Minutes, a written Current Status of the Project, and var

legal fees, consultant and professmnal fees, accountant fees ‘and secretary of 8
considered the evidence you submitted coricerning the extension request and a

opmmn concerning the evidence submitted as it relates to the extension request |

1. Discussion ot Amendment to the Regtgnal &ygtet Managegngnt Plan ang (i

:the Project

. The Amendment to the Regional Water Management Plan. to Include
Strategy (1995-2015), which was adopted March 31, 1997, identified fo

pursue multiple projects simultaneously in order to maximize flexibility, to

competitive position among negotiations with project proponents, and to securg
~supply system beyond 2015. Therefore, it was recommended that, among

projects, your Project was to be aggressively pursved and implemented as. nee

Specific activities of the Regional Plan to implement the sirategy includs

agreements with project proponents to resolve remaining implementation
performance critetia for proving viability of the projects. If the projects met
criteria, completed supporting technical analysis, submitted permit applic

.

ur. water supply
alternatives, one of which included the Warm Springs I‘mpo’rtatlo'n Project (“Pro
the Project was briefly described, the Plan Amendment makes clear that the (¢

hoider' to i

served by .
neh_were e

Regional Water
jous invoices for
ate fees. Ihave

'ollows below.

urrent Stﬂﬂgﬁ of :

he North Valley

ect”), Although =
County sought to
provide greater
a reliable water
other potential -
ded and merited.
2 entering into
issues and set
the performance
ations, ptepared

environmental documentation, completed preliminary engineering design, then the county would

initiate formal discussions with project proponents to establish potential terms of
implement each project. Based on the results of these activities the County w

either the Project or the Green Gulch Project, or both,

an agreement to
as to implement

nt to the Washoe .

discussion-of my - -

JA1947
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o Subsequent‘ ) the I‘eVISIOD "efRegmnnl Plan, theé *
) '-.-1denhfy a mumber of performance crttena that’ were. camed Out
- completed by ihe Reglonal Water leming Commission; a Retord: of Decision 1

'i-‘-';;,-i?Spemal Permit issued: by the County, a; Unhty Emuronmental Protecnon Act| (UEPA) spermit
.- issued by the Pubhc Unhty C mm:ssmn, easements smd nghl:s of w'\y werexbtamed ‘and: the
: ' : "vey, 15 due later

:L:fdnlhng of

:mciudmg confglmance revxews

sued on the E‘IS

You submltted i number of invoices for attomey 8 fees, whlch you_r resp nse states were ...

“incured from _meetings with- Washoe County commissioners and meetmgs wi
" of ‘the Washoe County District Attomcy s Office to develop an appropria
Washoe County to obtain the Project." “While you state that ultimaiely an

reached with the County, the attorney’s fees which were incurred appear to sup
of the Regional Water Management Plan that formal discussions between the

representatives |
agreement for
ement was not

ort the portions
County and you

would occur concerning the potential terms of an agreement to implement the Prdject.

~As well, the consultant fees paid to Robert Williams to draft a letter of support 'regarding

the FEIS demonstrates new efforts toward project milestones.

. However, | find that the invoices for professional accounting ind

fax preparation

- services, and annual Secretary of State filing fees, do not help demonstrate the st (j:ady application

of effort to perfect the application, Rather, invoices for professional acc
preparation services, annval Secretary of State filing fees are indicativ
administrative fees incurred by Intermountain Water Supply

''You later clarified that the attorney's fees were incorred by Rew Goodenew, of
& Lattimer,

unting and tax
of revolving

Parsons, Behle
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' Iuasrnuch as negotmtio

_"33:-.Pr01ect permits,. The area 0 be served is-Leimmon; Valley, which Has ‘existing de;
. “cutrently little to no recharge. It is trie that economlc condlt;ons have been po

- : to apply the Bmtl—specula ion-doctrine of the Bacher
C the ‘extensions on the ‘basis, of :speculation. .1 would .note, however, that the ,."‘
! “extenisions of time filed . smce 2011 have mchcated you are seekmg a buyer‘i

‘ "good caiise for )

"-‘extenslons of time, - See Colorado River Water Conservation ‘Disi. v, Vadier Tunnel Water Co.."-

'L +1594 P.24°566'(Colo: 1979) (articuliting antx-Specmlatlon doclnne adopted by B cher, stating the .
) nght to appropnale is fo use,. not merely forproﬁt) oo '

ve elopmfmts with
T m recent years

 for whichIhave takenmto con31derat10n R T v

§ K NotWLthstandmg that the extens:ons of tlme are bcmg grante:d please bo adv:sed that S
" further requests for éxtensions on permits comprising the Project will:be closely scrutinized to " S

ensure the statutory criteria for granting extensions of time are adhéred to. In that vein, for any - b

future extensions of time filed regarding the Project, please submit cv1dence at the time the =

- request for extensions are filed, which demonstrates good cause supporhng Eumre extension ' ;
requests made pursuant to NRS 533,380,2 e o

You will receive confirmation of the extension dates and new proof filing dates under
separate cover, If you have any questions regardmg the foregoing please dd not hesitate to
contact me. ‘

‘State Engineer

ec:  Chris Skinner, Sierra Pacific Industries

® This also applies to Permits 66873 and 73048 referenced in your response,
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201 South Main Siree! Suite 1300
/ Sait Lake City, Uteh 84111, :
Main 801.532,1234° ‘
.Fax © 8016366411 . .
" parsonsbehte.com .

-;?VINTERMOUNTAIN WATER supﬁﬁ%“fﬁ%n

+ . ROBERT W.. MARSHALL

. €/O PARSONS, ' BEHLE ‘& LATIMER .

50 W. LIBERTY STREET, SUITE 750
ﬂ'RENo NV 89501

OCTOBER 16fﬁ ”‘*
. 'FILE NUMBER;
INVOTICE- NO);

T i 396625 -
o UTAX-IDGNOG |

. 87- 021976§_v¥3

BAL.ANCE DUE  FROM PREVIOUS STATEMENT
LESS PAYMENT(S)

. HEGARDING: ~CORBORATE. GENERAL ~ = =

- FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH SEPTEMBER |3

CURRENT LEGAL FEES | s

| CURRENT COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS -

- TOTAL

_- -

THANK YQU

0, 2014 "

126.00
(126.00).

[ v b =

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

wr -

I

DUE UPON REGEIPY

TG ENSURE AGCURATE CREDITING, PLEASE RETURN THE GOPY OF TH!S STATEMENT WITH YOUR PAYMENT J A 1 8 6 2

Docket 73933 Doc

BPoLAT8
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o TURNBR,LOY&CO LLC:
16502 8; MoCarran Blvd,, Ste Do
: Rano,NV 89509 3

(775) 323—3777 FAX(‘I'IS) 323~3773_ oo

" .:'Mr RobertMarshall
Ll 625 OnyoWay R

'46750-03 nVoice W7 T Mafeh 24,2014

Tn Reference to Intermountmn Waxer Supply, Ltd

Profcssmnal uccounnng services provxdedmcommchon w1t11 A o | Amount

Analysxs of accauntmg transachuns ind preparation of fcdeml parﬁwrship S S
income tax return for the year ended December 31, 2013, o b 450.00

BALANCEDUE o s 45000

Tenus: Met 30 Days. Amounts past due 30 days subjest to a finance charge of 1% per month, anoual percentage rate 12%

JA13864
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TURNER, Y& Co. JLLC.
65028 McCa.rran Blvd,, Ste D
. Reno, NV 89509

(775) 823-3777 FAX(775) 623- 37731;22_- IR ;-\{ﬁ R

M: Robmt Marsha.ll Esq
625, Onyo Way -
Sparks NV 89441

L A6750-03 Invoiceft 14015 -  Tafuary 14,2014 N
In Référéiiééﬂfd‘:f’f Intzrmouutain Water Suppij,‘L'tE[."i ‘

Professional accoummg services pmwdedm comection with o O Amount

: Meetmg with chent aud prcsant vilue calculations on payment speam in - L /;t/ e
. comparison with calculatmns by Les Smith, ‘ R -5 A

B

BALANCEDUE. : g casases

Terms: Net 30 Days, Amounts past due 30 days subjeat to n finance charge of 134 per month, anral percentage fate 12%

JA1865
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R 'STATE OF NEVADA
. ROSS MILLER e '

Secretary of State Commercial Recordings Division .
: 202 N, Carsan Street
Carson City, NVIB9Z0I-4069 .
. SCOTT W ANDFRSON Telephona (775) 684-5708 - ;
Deputy Secretary Fax (775) 684-7138

Jor Commiercial Recordings

CROBERTWMARSHALL ~ © . JobiC01402200030
50 WLIBERTY STREETSTE7S0 -~ ' Febuary25,201
RENO, NV 89501 R

=

- Special Haudlmg lnstruchons. ST
alafave@parsonsbehle.com . al bl cmatlcd 2/25/14 raa

Charges : o L .
-} Description - Document Number - § Filing Date/Time Qty | Price ;. | Amount -
Annual List ‘ 20140120860-54 2/19/2014 6:02:50 AM 1 $125.00 | $125.00
Buginess License 4/2014- 20140120860-54 2/19/2014 6:02:50 AM ] $200.00 $200,00
4/2015 '
Total _ $325.00
Payments
Type Description i Amount
Check Check #1480 $325.00
Total _ $325.00
Credit Balance: $0.00
Job Contents:
‘ i a o " File Stamped Copy(s). 1
@ Business License(s): .
ROBERT W. MARSHALL
50 W LIBERTY STREET STE 750
RENO, NV 85501
SE ROA 1782




'!nterFiowHydmiogy,
S PO BOX 1482
DR 'Truckeg, CA 96}60 e

o Spanish Sprlngs NV 89441
1:}:‘Attn Bob Marshali L

Descnptmn

invc,._" 3 £
lnvoicej‘_,‘" }

I 3.,.‘_Warm Springs Creak Gages

e :‘Professmna! Servlces of Jack Childress:‘ PG
‘ '24-14 Gage Mamienanca and Data Downioads

S Retmbursable Expenses
ol 1-24 14 Traval - Fleld Vehtcle

Semor Hydrogeologzst:“_ = :

T 30

ToTsl

Professional Hydrogeologic Services In January 2014

Total $472.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $472.50

|\

JA1867
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o f.:;lnterF!ow Hydrology, lnc
PO, Box 1482 L
e Truckee CA 96160 L

"_-_'Bin To:. ST

o intermountain Land & C‘attla Co
" 825 Onyo Way - N

. Spanish Springs, NV 89441 el

: _Attn Bob Marshail

Descn ptlon

| Hoursiy

Invon

”;'7 S n rbicé"# JFH- 963
Y v JT;Date 6/4/2014

l.'ae Date. 7/4/2014
Project: .

.0. Number: 0+ :

Rate ' . Amounf '

Warm Spring Stream Gages

F‘rofessic)nal Serwces of Jack Ch

ﬂdress F’G Senior Hydrogeotogist

_5-05-14 Gage’ Malntenanca and

Z','Qe:mbursable Expenses B
5~05 1 4 Travel

Data Dcmmloads o

Fleld Vehléfe T

o120

. T5.00{ -

Lars0p-

o078 “eooo

Professional Hydrogeologic Servicas in May 2014

CW«%Q%

Total

$465.00

Payments

[Cradits $0.00

Balance Due

$465.00

JA1868
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Hobertthliaams

:Sparks; NV
89436

5 f.lntermountam Water Stipply LTD

e 625 Onyo Way, Sparks Nevada L -
® 8o44t- e

Review FEIS and Record of Decision
Draﬁ ietter of support '

: 37' ‘Specles Conservatfon Solutlons, LLC."T-_ ‘, ; T O
' 7003 Whiternare Court T S RO R

$10000 - $200.00
- $100.00 - 0 $100.00
e ff_.j‘ééxuj.n
~ Subtdtal . $300,00

_ Total,  $300.00

JA1869
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. In fef'Mnun tain

1ur¢.-un-r.' < - . . . PR -
K R - ‘May 26,2015
6250nyo le . o E . o

* Spanith 9mnss,NV39m ; o

ot m) 435 Tigr
(773} 4251321 Fx

m 1r\1|.1Hr w ! -il‘i i . ‘ )
- Kiisten Geddes
~ Chief, Hearings Section . -
-~ State of Nevada Division of Water Resources
- 901 8§, Stewart St., Suite 2002
N '_.Carson Clty, NV 89701 :

' 'Re: Extcnsmn of Tlme Permit

" Dear Ms, Geddes

In my letter of March 12, 2015 with respect to the above permit. 1 enclosed
statements from Parsons, Behle & Latimer law firm. To clarify, |none of these
statements included any of my time. These were bills 1 paid for time spent by firm
personnel, other than me. Most of the time was billed by Rew Good¢now, & partner

with the firm for appearances before the County Commiission or for meetings with the
District Attorneys’ Office,

[ have NEVER billed any of my time to this project during the 20+ years 1 have
worked on it.

I trust this letter clarifies any questions that there may have been an th:s point.

Please place a copy of this letter in the file for each Intermountaif Water Supply

Ltd. Permit involved in the Project. The Permit numbers include Permitg 64977, 64978,

66400, 72700,:73428, 73429, 73430, 74327, 66873, 73048, and 67037. |1 am enclosing

- copies for your convenience.

Sincerely,

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY

Mhna ger E

L =
RWM/ks o B |
Enclosures ‘ R}
cc: Jason King, P.E. SE I N
£ pny L2
T m {7
m e
Tira ;
5 E S

A827-3643-6260 ‘

un
=
=
o
>
o
3
Qo
(=7




o, '_"':BRIAN SAND OVAL

Gouemor

~Carson City, Nevada, 3970141250

| State Engineer S

JASON KNG, PE. ©

(775] 684~2800-Fax (775) 684-2811 R

. 542015 RO T e

© . Robert W. Marshall. -
 Intermountain Water Snpply, Ltd
- 625 Onyo Way =~ . -

" Sparks, NBVdda 89441

Re: Appllcatmns for Extension of Timu (,oncermng Permits '727“ 64977, 64978, o

_ 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327
Dear Mr, Maréhé]i:

- On March 12, 2015, you responded Lo the request for evidence concernit
of time filed concerning Permit 72700, Given the similarity of inforination state
for extension of time concerning Permit 72700, and Permits 64977, 64978, 664OC
73430 and 74327, this response applies equally to all of the listed Permits (i.e.,

Pursuant to NRS § 533.380(3) an application for the extension must
accompanied by proof and evidence of the reasonable diligence with which
pursuing the petfection of the application. The measure of reasonable diligen:
‘application of effort to perfect the application in a reasonably expedienl and ¢
under all the facts and circumstances. NRS § 533.380(6). Further, when a proje
system is composed of several features, work on one feature of the project or
considered in finding that reasonable diligence has been shown in the develo
rights for all features of the entire project or syslem, /d.

\g. the extension *
d on the request
73428, 73429,
‘the Project™).

in all cases be
the applicant is
se ig the steady
fficient manner -
ct or integrated
system may be
pment of water

In addition, in requests for extensions on permits for municipal use on aity land referred

to in NRS § 533.380(1)(b), or for any use which may be served by a county, ci
water district or public water company, requests an extension of time to apply
beneficial use, the State Engineer shall also consider;

(a) Whether the holder has shown good cause for not having
complete application of the waler to a beneficial use;

y, town, public
the water to a

made a

S

JA1871
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Re Apphcatlons for Extensron of Time concerm ng Permlts 72700 64977 649 78 66400, ;
73428, 7%429 734303nd 74327 , A B
Page?.

_ (b) The number of parcels and commelcml or resxdenttal muts which are, "’ S
contamed in or planned for the land being dcveloped or the area being: sjerved by Lo
the county, city, town, public water district or public water company; o

RN .(¢) Any economic.conditions which affect the abllity of the holder to‘.‘ SR
5 make a complete application of the water to a beneficial use; - N S
- (d) Any delays in the development of the land or the area bemg served by;. T
“the county, city, town, pubhc water district or public water compdny which were .~ . .
- caused by unanticipated natoral conditions; and -

() The period contemplated in the: - ' B ' S

- ‘ (1) Plan for the development of & project approved by the local

_ 'govemment pursuant to NRS 278.010 to 278.460, inclusive; or, - B o
- s "(2) Plan" for the” development of a planned unit dew,lopmeﬁt B

recorded pufsiant to chapter 278A of NRS, . -
- It nny, tor complcnng the development of the Iand

Your reSpousc mcludcd a wntten response, cop:es of the " amendment 10 the Washoe ~ "
Count}r Regional Water Management Plan to Include the North Valley Strategy, Regional Water
Planning Commission Minutes, a written Cutrent Status of the Project, and various invoices for
- legal fees, consultant and professional fees, accountant fees and secretary of state fees, I have
- congidered the evidence you submitted concerning the extension request and a discussion of my
opinion concerning the evidence submitted as it relates to the extension request follows below.,

1. Discussion of Amendmnent to the Regional Water Management Plan and Clirrent Statug of
~ the Project

~ The Amendment to the Regional Water Management Plan to Include the North Valley-
Strategy (1995- 2015), which was adopted March 31, 1997, identified four water supply
allernatives, one of which included the Warim Springs Importation Project (“Project”), Although
the Project was briefly described, the Plan Amendment makes clear that the County sought to
purste multiple projects simultaneously in order to maximize flexibility, to |provide greater
competitive position among negotiations with project proponents, and to secure |a reliable water
supply system beyond 2015, Therefore, it was recommended that, among|other Ppotential
projects, your Project was to be aggressively pursued and implemented as needed and merited..
Specitic activities of the Regional Plan to implement the sirategy included entering into
agreetnents with project proponents to resolve remaining implementation |issues and set
performance criteria for proving viability of the projects, If the projects met the performance
criteria, completed supporting technical analysis, submitted permit applications, prepared
environmental documentation, corupleted preliminary engineering design, then the county would
initiate formal discussions with project proponents to establish potential terms of jan agreement to
implemett each project. Based on the results of these activities the County was to implement
either the Project or the Green Guilch Project, ot both.

JA1872
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o Page3 -
o .:f.‘j;_rdenufy a nurhber of performance criteria that were. camed out, including: con

e issued by the Public Utility Commission, easements and rights of way were ¢

. ;Pl‘O_]th SllbjBCt to_later-met. performance criteria, . As you demonstrate in your

o begmnmg in ot around 2008

Appltcatrons
73428 73429 734’-&0 and 74327

Subsequent fo the revtsron of the Regronnl Phn the “Current Status of

7 "compteted by the Regiorial Water Planning Commission, a Record of Decision i
*.SpecialPermit issued by the County, a Utility Environirental Protection -Act

. o dnlltng of seven wells You also state that a ﬁnal report the archeologrcal sur
Ifthrsyeaj" s S S

: ' From the foregomg hrstory itis evrdent that in 1997 the County contemp
.. as. a poteuttal water soutce.for the North. Valleys, and considered futute rmpler

E o activities were! carrled out’ laying the groundwork for the Proyect untll the ecor

2 Drscussron of mvorces o

. You submttted a number of invoices for attorney 8 fees whtch your resp
incurred from meetings with Washoe County comrmissioners and meetings with
" of the Wastioe County District Attorney s Office to develop an appropnate
- Washoe County to obtain the ProyecL -While you state that ultimately an agr,
reached with the County, the attorney’s fees which were incurred appear to supj
of the Regional Water Management Plan that formal discussions between the
would occur concerning the potential terms of an agreement to implement the Piq

“As well, the consultant fees paid to Robert Williams to draft a letter of st
the FEIS demonstrates new efforts toward project milestones,

Howevcr T flnd that the invoices for professional accountmg and
services, and annual Secretaty of State filing fees, do not help demonstrate the st
of effort to perfect the application, Rather, invoices for professional accq
preparation services, annual Secretary of State filing fees are indicative
administrative fees incurred by Intermountain Water Supply.

! You later clarified that the attorney’s fees were incurred by Rew Goodenew, of
& Lattimer,

r Bxtension of Time concernmg Permrts 72700; 64977 649 ; 6640

g

Proyect doesl. e

foimance reviews - -
sued on the BIS, . -

(UEPA) permit. 7

btained .and the : - i
vey, is. due Iater;r-‘r.;_j-:

Iatedthe Pfoject - :_ -,: )

response. many-_
omie slowdown;;

onse states were -~ . -
representatives .
agreement for i
eement was not ‘
»ort the portions .
County and you

ject.

pport regarding

tax preparation
sady application
unting and tax
2 of revolving

e

Pargons, Behle
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| - 'Inasmuch a3 negottauons w1th the County were unfruttfui at the end of 2014 .the mablhty o

- B -forwhtchlhavemkenmto conmderatton. _‘;;:_‘ ,

App ica ions for Bx engion o me wncemmg Penmts 2701 64977,6497 IR .
73428 73429 73430 artd 74327 S S LA P SRy I TS

B "Page 4

AD;Jhcatton of Bacher

o 1 declme at. thlS tire to: apply the tmtt epcculatlon doctrme of the Bacher ceeiéieﬁ to deny
o thc extenswns on the basis of speculation. ; T would note, ‘however,- that the. .!}pphcattons fot . -
" extensichs - of time ﬁled since 2011 have mdwated 'you are seeking a. buyer‘ or.the project. .

T Gohsidern :3“NRS 533 380(4), 1 find’ :‘ood cainse 0 ext A
N Pro;ect permits. The area to'be sefved is Lemmon Vallcy, which has existing-de ‘eIopments ith e
currently little to no recharge. - It s trie that cconomtc cond1t1ons haVC been poo i recent yea:s s

Nomthstandmg that the extensmns of time are bemg grcmted pleaSe e adwsed t‘nat { R
further requests for extensions on permits compnsmg the Project will be clogely scrutinized to -
ensure the statutory criteria for granting extensions of time are adhered to. In that vein, for any .
future extensions of time filed regarding the. Project, pleasc submit evidence at the time the
request for extensions are filed, which demonstrates good cause supporting future extension .
requests made purstant to NRS 533.380,2 :

~ You will receive confirmation of the extension dates and new proof filing dates under
separate cover, If you have any questions regarding the foregoing please do not hesitate to -
contact me.

- Sincerety

Jason King, P.E.
State Engineer

e Chris Skinner, Sierra Pacific Industries

? This also applics to Permits 66873 and 73048 referenced in your response,

JA1874
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. BRIAN SANDOVAL . °
- Gousrnor - ‘

| stamorwvabs

 DEPARTMENT. orr CONSERVATION AND NATURAL Rmsouncm
DIVISION OF: WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002 ° o
- Carson City, Névada'89701-5250 " RPN

(775) 684-2800 Fax (775} 684-2811
‘ht watérmvigov -

L ,Intermountam Water Supply
. . Robert W. Marshail
625 Onyo Way
Sparks, NV 89441 7
" RE: Permit(s) 72700

' This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has b

Jzuner 15,2015 - e

 'LEO DROZDOFF
" . Director -

" JASON KING, PE.
-+ State Engineer

s .

pen_granted to

‘December 18, 2015, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use cxcept for good cause sho
under NRS 533,380, 533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the 3
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by
- agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record an

addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs ot
Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact

2807,

Sincerely,

S e

Colette Easter

Water Resource Specialist 1
CE/ir '

ce:  TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)

for the filing of -
wn as provided

tate Enginecr’s

the applicant or

d not to earlier- =
erwise.

1c at (775) 684-

JA1875
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE ’I‘HE: d 3

WATERS OF TI-IE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date of ﬂlmg in State Engmeor g Ofﬁce

Rel;umed to apphcant for cormction

JAN 22 197

Map ﬁled

Lhvhired

Correctcd apphcatton fifcd. AR

evefanpeshitiyasivncanay

uuuc) P

3 under 267?1" )

[

. Streel and Mol OrPO Beix Na T Ci!ym\d'!‘tm

oo NV, 89811
: T Sl.nlunnle.pwdaNa

lhc publm waters of the State or“ Nevada, as heremaﬂer smed (lf apphcant ls a corporatton gw

hereby makes application for pcrmjssu:

PEMO TSR Ib s

: ‘ mcorporatlon, ifa Copﬂrttlersh]p or assomaﬁon gwe temes of members )

PETTTTTL TR PROT TN

-----

nto appmpnate
® dntc and pIace of o

TP T TP IS TeT Y

........................

_"“,IS";;ipplicﬂnta 1).8, citizen? 'I Yes O Neo
L Is apphcant 21 years of age or older'? Yes M Neo [

NRS 533.325 requires that applicant be a citizen of the United State or have lagu]ly declared thef
become a citizen, and that they be 21 ycars of age or older

1. 'The source of the proposed appropﬂatmn is . Underground chens b Srinsoraasses
) N&m«:b{ stecam, lake, apmg. undetg.mund at ﬂthcr

B e L T T T T T T P T T P P PP PR PYPPE T

------

2. The amount of water applied for is .. 5 cfs, not to exceed 500 acre-feet annualiy

R . ‘ One second l‘wi aqua.lsun B3 galions per minute.
{2) If stared in reservair give number of acre-feet

............................

. Municipal and DOmMESHC ...
frrigation, power, inlng, commercish, domesdc ar other use, Must Himb to ohe major use,

3. 'The water to be used for ......

4. Ifuse is for
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be frigated .o
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of anlials ... e ssessrsniens
(¢) Other use (describe fully *No. 12, ROIMATKS™) cconivoeoiscrsmisnesseosicssmsrssssresion
(d) Power:
(1) Horse Power developed . s sssesmsses s sesssssssesssoesse

(2) Point of retisrn of water 10 BN ..., .uuversvsss i ss sscnssisesssc st

ir intention to -

dfariareaveensaee
AURILDN

YIS PP FINRYE IS PR PO )

....................................

...........................................

........................................

JA1878 =

N

SE ROA 1794

NieaNa aaRbd. L Lo e




5 Tl'ua water ls toba dwertad ﬁ'om Lts source. aLthafo[lowmg,pomt SE1143-SE1/4: Seﬁlion 5 T23N

De.u'.nbcub:mgw inn ac.rembd sqmuf;

at a pomt from whlch'the QE corner of said $ection S-hears S 40 .
; mrvey el by course and distance tu sccﬂrm domer, 1 bn umurwyed lmd, Ii shnuld be 16 aum:d

hedan e

6 PIacc of’ uise See Altached Exhlb:t “A” ; )
: . Deseribe by lcgal subdmalm lfun unhnweyed land. it shuuldba s :tated.

.............

................

.................

. 7 Use wxllbegm about-...

8. Descnptmn of pruposad work:. (Undc.r the provis:ons of NRS 535 010 you may bc reqmred to subn it p]a:g;i and.

specnﬁcathms of your diversion or Storage works. ) Dnlied weﬁ eqmpped w1th Emmp and cond [rois;' and a ..

mannumwhmixwmmnbedxm ie dlmdrm;mmlun,
. water ransmiission lpehna to deliver water to ‘Lemimon Valley ..... U S
dndnmi hamey, drilied widi with puong and modor, cle
9. Bstimated cost of works ..... $500,000, this COMPONENE ONLY -...coorovoermvsmsssissimrssmesrpssscsse
10, Estimated time required to construtt Works ... 5 YEArS ...l e S
1 well cnmpludd. describe works,

|n.b|-bn>vt>.h.n.\untnl|uuu-uuuiuhuiuIliu‘vtnu'|04n¢n»-uco--nnuuluuuurlunnt-wnn-\--.n-noonun.un|tnvnuu-'--.an.-A-A‘.Aulunnnnu'n P I IR T T Y

.....................................................................................................................................................................................

- 12. Rémarks: For use other than n-ngatlon or stock water{ng, stato number and type ot‘ units: t(}bn servedorgnnual -

consumptive use,

o,

.. Supporting map for the porposcd pomt of dwersmn is on file with the Dmswn of Watr Reéources .

..... under Application No. %_—f‘r‘_l&i Supportmg map for the proposed p]nce of use is ﬁled i\

der ...

... Application No, 64073. This application to appropriate groundwnter is in addmon to Penmt No

...06873, as groundwater may be deeined to be available by the State ‘Engineer. .......

Nersppasesns AL v irsann e by eRdaT fu vy i r s Teddn)

y T - L
TELEPHONE NUMBER : "““""%igmﬁ;a'.‘,;;imsr;g.{.i_;

(530,30 5831622 e

Stregt und No., PO, BoxNu

APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNFD
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT

City, $fate, Zip code No.

250 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMY APPLICATIO

bt o)

PO, Box 1482 e,

Truckee, CA 96160 ... ...

....................

JA1879

S5E ROA 1795




25,26, 27, 28,29,30, 31, 32,33, 34, 3, 35 all 1nT21N RI9E, MDM..

o Sectlon 36, T21N RISE MDM :

'Sectmns 1 and 12 T20N RISE MDM

= Exlnb;t “A”
, : Prnpnsed Place of Usc L L
R Lemmon Valley Area, Washoe County, Nevada ,

.‘-'._‘Sectlonsl 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,18,19, 20, 21,

o Secuom,l 23,45, 6.7.8, 9 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, all in T20N, RI9E, M

a2,

JA1880

o~

N

SE ROA 1796



R _\123 W Nye Lane, Sulte 246
: fCal son Clty, Nevada 89706 0818

tate of N '?'ada . DlVlSlOIl of Water Reso'fj rees

S PaymentMetfiod

Ghetk No.

Dascnpunn R I

| NEW APP - : NEW APPLICATION NO 73048

F7Hd005 T

CO‘.’ERS CHOAPP NO'S 73048 AND 73049 o

" | Received by: Sue Cox Total

O~
O

$250.00

JA1881
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'STATE OF NEVADA ‘

: DIV!SION oF WATER RESOURCES
R 123W Nye Lane Sulte 246
Carson C!ty, Ne\.'ada 89706

NI Upon comp letwn ofsuck pubhcaﬁan rt w:a'l be necesmr'y far you 1. send to ﬂus oﬁ‘ i
L '.subs cnbed to bejbre [’} Notary Public. showmg the dates of the issues of said _newspaper vrherein
o ‘;,made, “and that such’ newspaper, is '@ néwspaper having a general circulation, and that the aff
... manager thércof . Also.send wyour bill, which, in accordance with the statules, miust not excéed

S The bﬂl wﬂ] be. pmd on the ﬁrst of the month foliowmg mcelpt nf proof of pubiicatwn

. Kmd{v demch the. recezpz pmv:ded below and re{urn to t}tis oﬁce wzth a copy of the 1
‘ _‘,;,artached theieto. If this receipt Is not received within 13 days of thls date it wrll be a.s'sumed th
. pubbcahoﬂ and n‘ wiil be sent elsewhere . , : :

. Sincerely,

_’_?-DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND N'ATURAL RESOURCE f ¥

lhe Stale Englrleer Divlsiun‘
anaier Rasn ces-~

N rephone; (775} samaaoi o

R fbt\ the ‘waters ‘of a
weakly .issuca', the Tirst

a proof of pubhcanon, -
such pubhcations were |
ant is the piblisher or - 0
hc sum of ﬁﬂy dollars e

atz‘ée as ﬁrsi pﬁélﬁhdi R
1t you do tof desire the' v

2 St'dt:c"ﬁnghleer' _ |

o | ‘ ‘ILRfag

: : l; -'Enciosurc ;
e

| , Nevada,
" STATE ENGINEER -
Carson City, Nevada
" DEAR SiR: .
| -Notice of Ap}gﬁéatién No. -for publication in this ﬁapar has been regeived and publication

' will be made as directed,

Nanw of Paper

By

KINDLY RETURN PROMPTLY ON COMPLETION OF FIRST PUBLIC,

ATION

JA1883
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“THE OFFICE OF THE $TATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

o 1N mn Mm*rlm or APH ICA noN Nm»m[m 230*1 g

- FILEDD : m* g;mmmm*mnmm,v, L, PROTEST

20 05 TOAPPRO?RU\TF THE

L 'ﬁr@bt{:ﬂdﬂqum'

Washne County

Printed or typed nane of ptotesiant

off ‘addn-jg; is' 4890 Enersy Wey, Reno, NV_89502-4106
o N Street No, o1 PO, Dox, City,Statc and Zip Code

" a nohtlcal subdivis[on or the State of Nevada , and protests the granting -

= undernruund ' situated in Washos .

Application nﬁmbéf 73048, ﬁledon L JuLY 14 ' L2005 ..

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY 11D, - ‘o appropriate the

' . Unr!:rgmumi ar nine ofslrwn Iakc speih, of ulhc.t SBUICE

ta e anuvad.a fur lhc Iullowmg reasons and on the followiug gmunds o wll

Pléase rcl'er to atmrhpd Exhibit “A™.

i'ihb ubﬁll&aﬁon'ba ¢ Denied. e -
' R Demad fssued mhjcctwprza_zghs &o lhe casymay be

xﬁm‘r’rmi

Printed ar typed nxma, if aguait

* Street No. or P,O. Bax Na, -

' 4930 Energy Way, Reno, NV 80502-4106
S City, State, and Zip Cods Mo,

bifare e s 12th "ds;'y'or '-*smmm e 008

Layouue _GHEFFLEH S ﬁe.,n ‘%ex,;é;ﬁ A
34 F“:l';;jws af Navaua /. - Moty m
poominist b Wik o o
9949223': - Exgliod -’W“)‘W | . State of il : I\«cvada
: '_ C‘m.mty of - - wagmﬁ

EMUST A(.COMPANY PROTEST, PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE,
ALL com:s MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL, SIGNATURE.

Vahid Begmg;am, Water Riphts Manager

Address Washoe County Dept, of Water Resources

JA1887
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hc-above‘referenccd app

Exhlbll “A" )

Apphcations 73048 & 730 49 T,

llcatlons propose to appropnatc 1, OOO OO dcre{ et of ground

water from thé Bedéll Flat hydrographic basin. Statc Bagineer’s ruling # 5429 issiied o

.October. 14th 2004 determined a total avmlable duty of 144,20 acre-feet rer?ams for -
pprc&pnat:on by Apphcdtlon 66873. Thdt ruhng is currently under"ap ea}

, County is not aware of ¢ any ncw studles that couId have affected the Stiite E

md Wash

g# 5429, it s
h“ﬁ.‘d be..

JA1888
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3 State of -:N evada - D1v1s1on of Water ResoutﬁCé's'-"-"_'
901 S. Stewart Street IR

-2nd Floor -
Carsnn Clty, NV 89701

WASHOE COUNTY
. POBOX 11130 .
RENO NV 39520 0027

" PagmentMéthod |~ ChackNo. -

- Check " :" 1 75'3370__». o

Deacnptlon

‘ o o AR . Amount o
9/12/2005 . - Pmtetr{ ‘ - I’ILI"NG PROTESI UNDERAPPUCA’I‘!ONNO 73048 : . 25 00

APPLICANT: INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD
PROTESTANT: WASHOE COUNTY

| CHECK COVERS 73048 & 73049

" {Gloria Lash

Total $25.00 |-

JA1889
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: oticing réqui
-must e met y any appl:czmt' ,°r undergroun water‘for mumclpal qu

der approvaf of
-Idomestic - w

- -Jasoi ng, P E
Deputy State Engmeer

_ycc:‘ i Dwxghl L Srmth

e Enclosures

(NSPO Rev, 905 T ' o o : ' : \]/ \1 %

5E ROA 1806
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) o nfnply to an envirorimen
1:140; 1925 1215 1951, 132) (RS A'1975;1307; ;1981 3585 1085, 485+ 1645, 31¢
758 993 264-] i995 1535': 001,5,:5 2003; 297Q) SodEe
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/\’\ mterFluw .‘
/\’\ Hycﬁmlugg, fre.

Mupelm o0 ks Resa i (Ww

Janvary (3, 2006

Mr, Jason King, PE

Deputy State Engineer

NEVADA DIVISION 07 WATER RESOURCES
901 8. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701

RE: Applications 73048 and 73049 by Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.

Dear Mr. King:
In response to your letter dated December 22, 2005 regarding NRS 533.360, there are no

existing domestic wells within 2,500 feet of the proposed points of diversion for
Application Numbers 73048 and 73049,

- Please feel free to contact me, if you have any questions regarding this information.

Sincerely,
INTERFLOW HYDROLOGY, Inc,

Lot Kb

Dw1ghtL Smith, PE, WRS
Principal Hydrogeologist

ce:  Bob Marshall, Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd,

InterFlow Hydrology, inc. P.O. Box 1462, Truckes GA 96160 T (530) 662-1622

JA1892
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S!nte VBnglneer

- http://waterfiv.gov . h .

'R Application 73048 and 73049

_Intennountal,Water Supply 3 S e
. 2440 Holcomb. Ranch Lane AT
* " Rerio,NV&9S11

R _':‘. Ladies and Gentlemen

oo You are hereby notiﬁed that formal protests were ﬁ]ed in thls ofﬁce on September 12 2005:_ N
L 'agamst the grzmtmg of youir apphcations, under the above-menhoned serial numb oIS, A copyofthe =
., protests is enclosed herew1th . ‘ _ o o

_ A brochure tltled Practzce and Pracedure m Protest Hearmg.s' Before State Engmeer 15 o T
avmlable from this office upon request The contents of thls brochure are contamed in the Nevada e
* - Administrative Code, Chapter 533, 2 TR S

: erely,
6“ 2 *"-*-‘/ P f
~ Hugh Ricei, P, E
_ State Engineer
HR/b
Enclosures

cc: Michael Buschelman
Certified Mail # 71067808063000186674

JA1893
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21\ rticle Number

AR IR AR B

0,001 thvy

e [}

Intermou ntaiﬁiW atar Supply
2440 Holconib:-Ranch Lang
Reno, NV 89511

27812000 11:17 AM

Cade: 73048 73049 pieo 1b

JA13894
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. ROA 1810



i Old address 2440 Holcomb Rmch:Lane

Reno, Nevada 895 l l~9549

Sparks Nevada 894

'I‘e e o

| New address 175 Stags Leap Cn*c e

- Smcereiy, S l, |

pukcdl

\

R |
R
: T Sai

R _;,f-.'- '-_.:@/,WJ, /

rni
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: Néva A‘Dlvwlon of Water Resouwes o
-»;'.;Atm Hugh Rnocn Sta{e Engmeer

_ : Dear Mr. ,\RlCCI -

L "On Dccember 12 2005  Teiri: Knutson of my htaff and I met w1th Jaaon ng, Robert Mamnez ';;_ o
-and_Richard Felling, -of your staff; to discuss the North Valleys Rzghts -of- W?y Pro;ects Final ..

. 7fL‘nWr0nmcnlaI Impact Sratement - Fish Sprmgs Raneh and- Interniountain' Water: Included in
o Appendlx D of this Final EIS is a document called Recominended Water Resourc:es Momtormg; Voo
Jand Mmzagemem Plan for Future Pumping in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley and Bedell Fldt, R
* Nevada'(Plan): . As was discussed in the meetingin, Deccmbcr, this Plan ‘was developed and S
recommended *in -coordination with . the - Cooperating - Agericies for .the ‘BIS and for your -
. consideration. “The Cdoperating Agencies for the North Valleys EIS are: U.S| Fish & Wildlife o
“Service; U.S. Burcau of Indian Affairs; U.S. .Geological Survey; Sierra Army Depot; Pyramid
Lake Paiute Tribe; Susanville Indian: Rancheria, California Department of y'};'ater Resources; - v

S Cahforma Depaﬂment -of Fish-and Game, Lassen County, CAy Washoe. County, NV; Truckec, :' N ._,;f o
Meiddows Water Authority; Truckee Meadows Reglonal Pianmng Agency, A1 ort Aulhomy of .
Washoe (‘ounty, Clty of Reno; 4nd City of Sparks ' e R S e

The Fm'd BIS ‘was relensed 1o the publlc on Novembcr 10 2005 and the commcnt pcnod ended o
S o, Dcccmber 30, 2005, A totaI of 13 comment letters weré received and seven of those letiers
~ were from: Cooperatmg A gencies’ (BIA “Western Nevada -Agency and Westérn |Regional Offl(,e,
~Lassen County, Califomia Water Resources; Pyramid Lake Palute Tribe; Susanville Indian
‘Rancheria; and Truckee Meadows Regional Planning Agency). "All but one| of the: comment -
*letters from the Cooperatmg Agencies contained revisions for the/Plan. Attac\ed is the revised
" Pldn incorporating all commcnts received [rom the Coopetating Agencxes :

The BLM Carson City Field Office strongly urges the nnplemcntatxon of ihe a tached Plan As
stated in NRS 534,250(5.) “The State Engincer shall require the holder of a p{ermlt to.monitor
the operation of the project and the effect of the project on users of [and and other water within
the area of hydrologic effect of the project, In determining any monitoring tequirements, the
State Engincer shall cooperate with all government entities which regulate or monitor, or both,
the quality of water.” As described in the document, the BLM would not take a lead role in
implementing the Plan but would be happy to help or facilitate in uny other way nceded. Pleasce
notify this office of any decisions you make in this matter. The record of decisions (RODs) for

JA1896
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both thc";Hsh sz'mgsal
o }"_month S

eall eltherrmyscll'at 885 6000 or Teiri Knutson nt 885- 6156

Lot Manager,’:

Bdlosuie: Revised Recommended Water Resources Moritoring and M
" Future Pumpmg m [Ionev Lake Valley, Dry Valley, aud Bedell Flat, Nevada

o : Cc US Flsh &Wlldhfe Servnce US Bureau of Indlan Affalrs US Geolog

~ County, NV; Truckee Meadows Water Authority; Truckee Meadows Regional
o All‘pOl“L Authonty of Washoe County; City of Reno and Clty of Sparks

;_Ranch and Intea mountum Wuter Pm]ects shouid bc msu d within the nex

‘.“"'Thank you-fm-.‘your'conmdemuon: in xwxcw of thm:;douument If you.havu an

H""‘“i‘DcmaldT HICkS o

‘: L '-”Car‘;on City F'él ; e

ﬁgér_?"zéritff’lan;fd}'f"’ I

ca! Survey, Sterra L

: . Army Depot Pyramid Lake Paiute Tnbe. Susanville Indian Rancheria; Califormnia’ Depal‘tment of. S
- Water Resources; California Department of ‘Fish and Gatne; Lassen Couuty, CA: Washoe -

Planmng Agency, SR

JA1897
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" (Projects). This Plan ap
./ 300.aflyr. in Bedell Fiat. The groundwater would be extracted from these valléys by Fish " "

ources ai ated, potential impacts’ due’ to
| f-éastarn Honey Lake Valley, Dy Valley; and
d,.with” the: proposed . North: Valleys. Rights-of-Way..Projects

| applies to praposed groundwater ‘extraction rates of up.to 8,000 L
-feet: per year- (affyr) in éastern H y Valley, and - -

Honey Lake Valley, 2,000: aflyr in D

L ‘Springs Ranch anaf-ﬂifrj'térmOLlfri:ain:"‘_Wa'téi_'*-' :Suprjiyﬂl-z(Pr"opb'n‘gn‘ts')?_fﬁnd._‘.}:om‘reyédj"v}ié’:"z'}' -

i ‘pipé!iné's‘{ftk‘j,thé{'NortH"Yafieys',.-"Plaﬁ_ning Area in Washoe County, Nevadd, and also.be N

.- subject to'water’ right appropriations from the Nevada State Engineer and conformance.

- with Nevada ‘State law concerning adverse impacts to_public resources, This Plan is

- prepared to cover both Proponents; site-specific proposed monitoring lactivities are
" presented in Attachment A {Honey Lake Valley), Attachment B (Dry Valiey), and

- Attachment C (Bedeli Fla), =~ .- - e 0 ST
It should be recognized that this recommended Plan was included in the Final EIS(FEIS)
due to'the lack of concurrence between Cooperating ‘Agencies-and|'the Project "
- Proponeénts “ regarding the “adequiacy ‘of existing “data and. hydrologiq "evaluations

(contained in the FEIS) to substantiate sustainable annual groundwater ext
- in_the Project areas. This Plan is intended to provide the necessary da

raction levels -
, providean . .

. early ‘warning capability ‘and ‘provide ' safeguards for responsible manage

ent of the |
" witer reésources. .- S

Along with -the US. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) as lead agency, he following
groups are cooperating agencies for the North Valleys Rights-of-Way Projects EIS: LS.
Geological Survey (USGS); U.S: Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS); U.S. Bureau of Indian
‘Affairs (BIA); Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; Sierra Army Depot; California D partment of
Water Resources; California Department of Fish and Game; Washoe Cou ty, Nevada;
Lassen County, California; Truckee Meadows Water Authority; Truckge Meadows
Regional Planning Agency; City of Reno; City of Sparks; Airport Authority of Washoe
County; and Susanville Indian Rancheria. This group hereinafter is referréd to as the
“Cooperating Agencies”, Because the two project Proponents would gventually be
replaced by a local area water purveyor, this potential purveyor should also become a
“Cooperating Agency".

5/212006 JA 1898
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3 process of deve!op!ng a r'eg onaI‘ groundwate'r. rhonitormg proyrarﬁ “in"'west«
L centrai Nevada and ad]o[nlng portlons of .California' S

authority and-
1d nationw}d s

1. reiated to’ production wells,” monrtorin'g Swells, LT
~ elevation control sprmg flow, water quality, precipitation ‘statipns, quality of *
data, and reportmg as: proposed in- Att.achments A. B and C to thi s document :

']lncorporated in the deve}opment of the monltoring pian wouid b? tho Encit‘isl'on '
of data from. Previous . Mon:toring, related to monitoring of surface water and .

- groundwater _resources in - Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat,
including  location of existing supply - and - monitoring wells,  groundwater. .

*. - extraction rates, groundwater fevel- ‘measurements, flow from *.prings, water.
2 ;"‘_‘?qua!sty, precspltation data and wetland/npartan conditlons ! o

e R 2 Manaeement Reauirements. reiated to the creation and role of a Water -
: "1 .. Advisory Committee (WAC), and. a  subcommittee of the WAC = the
. Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), -continued use- of numerical -
- groundwater flow" models, establishment of action criterla, and |details of the "~
decssron makmg process; | - - EE

3, Mr’tieaﬁon Measures.. related to potential mitigation measures that could be

~ implemented if “unreasonable adverse impacts” {to be defined) occur as a

result of groundwater extraction associated with the North Valleys Projects;
and :

4, Madification of Pfan, related to procedures that could be followed to modify the |
- Phan If future changing conditions or mitigations warrant modifications,

The common goal of the Proponents, BLM, Cooperating Agencies, and the|Nevada State
Engineer (all referred to as “Parties™) in proposing and adopting this plan|is to develop
water resources data relating to a better understanding and analysis ito assist the

51272006 J A 1899
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.f“-isompee Weﬂs to\be sampled chedule of sample: coliecdon, and hst
| are included in Attachments A; B;'and C.

P parameters

g 'Frequency, sampling.!ocatlon'
7 "TAC:on “an: 4nnual - basis;
e ﬂ'rec”’ mmendat|on to the WAC

and water-quality: parameter may. ‘=be re
and(-f"-red_uced ‘or- expanded

o j._;Erec:pltat'uon_-Stataonsu |

S -3 prec:pitation‘ -
o ;jfstauons may‘5be used where poSs:bEe The purpose of co!iecting précnp:tauon ‘datajs -

0 SUPpOrt. conelusions: regarding changes in: groundwater tevels with: :orrespondlng

hanges‘ in"precipitation if it occurs L e o

L 'AI! recipitation' ' ata wou!d be entered mto the project dambase

N ‘.;"r‘lQuality of Da.ta

= :o‘ 1::.The TAC wou!d ensure: that the enuty of ‘enitities that cotlect water resourtea"data S
" follow standard protocols of data collection, recording’ and analysts (e g."USGS and -
EPA) unEess otherwrse agreed to by the Parties. : | ST

e The water qua!ity samphng program wouId inciude standard field a1d iaborat'ory o
C .'quality contro! procedures ' : ‘ , -

: .‘,‘,LReportmg
- AIE daea coi!ected under or as described in this Pian. wou!d be fully and cooperatlvely"- S

~ sharéd among the Parties, and made available to the publ[c after approp r{ate QA!QC
k -evaluatlon procedures have conﬂrmed its accuracy

. ‘7Ali water resources;]nformation "collected for the North'Valleys Projects would be
~ downloaded to the project database and updated periodically on a website that is
accessible to all Parties and the public. :

¢ In addition to updating the water resources project database on a. regular basis, an
annual summary report would be prepared by the TAC that sumimatizes all
information collected during the previous calendar year, including an analysis of any
trends. Thase reports would be provided to the WAC for annual assessment of
potential impacts to water resources resulting from grounclwater extraction in
Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valiey, and Bedell Ffat

52120006
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" MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS - -

evaiuate and
es.is:crucial-to

"":'-"The"WAC-wou!d create a Techmcai Advisory Committee (TAC) as a
o to the WAC TAC members wouid be appointed by the WAC

.ubaa.-m'aee;e' g

. :The WAC would ‘miget in the f‘ st quarter of each year, or at ® he'rf_'times as
. 'mutua!ly agreed upon R o Ao o

e The. TAC WOuid meet lnitially to establish and execute ‘the moenito mg plan and, - "
C -thereafter at antervals deemed approprlate to review and anaiyze data, S

o 'Roles and responsibilltfes of the WAC and TAC would be determined bx_,:th'e Parties o
B under adwsement of the Nevada State Eng neer’s Ofﬁce : R

='='Suggested purposes and functlons of the WAC would be to. 3 e

- i. Provide a- forum for discussaon of relevant data and analyses T
2, Share information regarding mode!lng efforts and model resulu i used as part of .~
the monitoring and management program. = L

3. Discuss needs for additionai data collection and scnentnf‘ c tnv=stigations as
- recommended by the TAC, ‘ : ) o
) Provide status reports and recommendations to the Part:es .
- 5, Form recommendations for groundwater management actions based on reports
_ from the TAC. .
- b Recommend values for monitored variables (water Ieveis, spring discharges, etc.)
' known as “action criteria”, which, if exceeded, could be of concern to the
parties. The values would be based on evaluadons of historj¢ hydrologic
conditions and trends reported by the TAC,
7. Determine what constitutes an “unreasonable adverse impact”’ on 4 case-by-case
basis.

e

5/2/2006
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B Frowde the Neva a State ngineer, Washo, County, and’ other rele
w:th an r ,or " techmcal evaiuatlons, aiong Wlth

ementation-as

: .'”d'eter_min :

, ..,.[‘:Evaluate monitorin pEans and data 0 determine'whether data,ga fexi
“appropriate recommendations to'the WAC.: - =" S

. 5. Evaluate” all - monitoring data to determlne if any action , “been:

© . cexceeded; ind}cating a possnble unreasonabie adverse tmpact, report findings to~ ..
,'-f-theWAC o BRI

| .Numeru:al Ground-Water Flnw Models

e TheTAC can irjecommehd, if numerlca!‘ groUhdwatermﬂpW modéls that have
previously been prepared for the North Valleys Projects for each of the three basins =~
: 'could be updated for use by the TAC/WAC for predlt:tlng future lmpa LS.

- S e deemed approprlate by the’ TACIWAC the full TAC or members of the TAC ©
LR - .collld update each model at the: request of the Nevada State Engineer. Model output- . -
@ © . could be'in the form of drawdown maps at appropriate intervals as requested by the =
' . .State Engineer, plots.of simulated water levels-for the aquifer systems, and resuits of . -
~“model calibration. The TAC would prowde sctentiﬁc review of medei ing updates and.
hydrogeoiogic assumptlons. . o ‘

Actlon Crtterla .

. Speéif’tc quantitative criteria (action eriteria) -wouid‘be deveioPed ¥ the WAC._
based on data developed by the TAC, and recommended to the [Nevada State
- Engineer for possible use to “trigger” managernent actions.

» Action criteria would be developed by the WAC and recommended to the Nevada
State Engineer to provide early warning of unreasonable adverse impacts to public
resources and prior water rights of other appropriators. These criteria would be
based on changes in groundwater levels, flow of springs, water quality, and/or
changes in wetland/riparian habitat that can be attributed to groundwater extraction
by the Project(s).

51272000
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If and' when'any action crutenon iS reached the foiiong managemen' "a
be triggered B g SRR :

':Impacts o s B
. ..The WA mernbers wou!d etermine whether ol not to im

Vthe fesolirce.

» . In _r.he event that adverse environmentai in‘ipacts are found o be'y
"_{"Nevada Srate” Engineer shiould | consuit with

: . "”‘Pro o'perations. t
S regardlng regional hyd rologic conditlons that may be contributing to the

'."Any member of the WAC may propose a change to’ any action C!"Eteric

" change ‘could bepresented: in writing -to" other -members. ‘of - the
~‘accompatiied by data’ and scientir c analyses to support the proposed, ¢
supporting. analyses "are found : to *be technically -sound, ‘then the
- recommend to the Nevada State Engineer that the action. cnterion be
'approprrate B :

Decnsnon-Makang ProceSs

If the WAC determlnes that an “action” criterion is exceeded and

impacts

. Any such-' :
WAC, and
hange. If the
WAC “may -
adjusted, as

“dttributed to -
- groundwater extraction by ‘the Project(s), based on reports from the TAC, the -~

WAC can recommend a"course-of-action (i.e., management activity of mitigation -
measure). If within the WAC, there .are: (1) different -interpretations regarding
~ relationship of an adverse impact to. the Project’s groundwater extraction; or (2)

* different opinions on the course-of-action, the Parties may jointly agre

additional data collection and/or data review and analysis directed at §
different interpretations or opinions, if possible. If that is not successful,
~ could refer the issue to their respective managers and the Nevada St:

Nothing herein limits or changes the Nevada State Engineer’s authof

Party can petition the State Engineer to consider the issue.

in the event that any of the Parties disagree as to whether the
proposed or ongoing groundwater extraction will result in unreason

impacts, any Party may petition the Nevada State Engineer to req

to conduct
esolving the
the Partles
te Engineer.
ity, and any

Proponents’
1ble adverse
uest that it

determine whether there is or is not adverse impact(s) that require implementation

of management or mitigation measures,

51212006

n

. : ieme t the__"
' 'frecommended mtttgat:on actions The Nevada State Engtneer's Office would. =~ -

inrelated to”
the USGS -

JA1906

yE ROA 1822



'MiTiGA*rt'disl'*:r?ie#éi;lkssr Gy

o0& The. mittgation portion -of -the;
o f-',;j"'f!,_estabilshed by the Proiect Proponents 16. fund possible mitlgauon actio_ S I

Geographnc redistribution ‘of groundwater extraction; FEe
. Reduction or céssation of groundwater. extraction from on‘e or 1ore we
-‘--‘Restorat:on!modlﬁcatnon of existlng habitat, : N R
. ‘-:Estabhshment of new. habatat ‘,‘ S RN DR )
._;-Augmentatlon of water resources with groundwater extract'ed for the .
CProject(s B T
- 6.Purchase. other water rlghts in the area, i f available. : IR
‘7. Other measures. as agreed to by the Parties and!or required by the Nevada‘ S
: {'State Engineer - o :

MODIF!CAT!ON OF THE PLAN

. ’I‘he Partles may modlfy th:s Plan by mutuai agreement The Partles ‘also acknowledge
.~ that the Nevada State Engineer has authority.to modify this Plan, In addition, the
" 'Parties may individually or jointly petanon ‘the Nevada State Engmeer to. modify this .
: “Plan in the event that mutual agreement cannot be-reached. Any such petition shall”.. """
e e ~ only be filed after 90 days written notice to the temaining Party memb Lrs. Any Party
.~ member,including the Proponents, may submit written comments to the Nevada State
- Engineer -regarding the merits of any - such petition for |modification.

5/2/2006

JA1907
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 73933

Electronically Filed
Feb 08 2018 04:55 p.m.

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, a California Corpgl%r (51:[hSﬁ[.)rBerr?1vevré}ourt

Appellant,
V.

JASON KING, P.E., in his capacity as Nevada State Engineer; THE
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
CONSERVATION, an agency of the State of Nevada; and
INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD., a Nevada Limited Liability
Company,

Respondents

Appeal From Order Denying Petition for Judicial Review
District Court Case No.: CV16-01378
Second Judicial District Court of Nevada

JOINT APPENDIX

VOLUME VIII Part 1 of 2

McDONALD CARANO LLP RICHARD L. ELMORE CHTD. NV ATTORNEY GENERAL

Debbie Leonard, Esq. Richard L. Elmore, Esq. Micheline N. Fairbank, Esq.
100 W. Liberty St., 10th FL. 3301 S. Virginia St. Ste. 125 100 North Carson Street
Reno, NV 89501 Reno, Nevada 89502 Carson City, NV 89701
775-788-2000 (phone) 775-357-8170 (phone) 775-684-1225 (phone)
775-788-2020 (fax) 775-357-8172 (fax) 775-684-1108 (fax)
dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com relmore@rlepc.com mfairbank@ag.nv.gov
Attorneys for Appellant Attorneys for Respondent Attorneys for Respondent
Sierra Pacific Industries Intermountain Water Supply NV State Engineer

i

Docket 73933 Document 2018-05411
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CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX TO JOINT APPENDIX

DATE DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT VOLUME | PAGE(S)
Notice of Filing Petition for Judicial
Review (NRS 533.450) with 6/29/2016 JA0001 —
6/29/2016 | filed Petition for Judicial Review and ! JA0028
Exhibits
Order Granting Stipulation to Allow JA0029 —
7/22/2016 Intervention ! JA0031
State Engineer’s Summary of Record on 1T JA0032 —
Appeal: SE ROA 1 — SE ROA 748 JA0790
JA0043 —
SE ROA 1-214 I
9/8/2016 1A0236
JA0257 —
SE ROA 215-470 II JA0512
JAO513-
SE ROA 417-748 111 JA0790
State Engineer’s Supplemental Summary of JAQ791 —
Record on Appeal: SE ROA 749 — SE ROA Iv-X TA2490
2405
JA0830 —
SE ROA 749-965 v TA1046
JA1047 —
SE ROA 966-1220 A% TA1302
JA1303 -
SE ROA 1221-1471 VI
10/5/2016 JA1554
JA1555 -
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SE ROA 1724-1974 VI TA2058
JA2059 —
SE ROA 1975-2225 IX TA2308
SE ROA 2226-2405 X 142300 =
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DATE DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT VOLUME | PAGE(S)
Petitioner’s Sierra Pacific Industries’ JA2491 —
10772016 Opening Brief X JA2517
Respondent-Intervenor Intermountain JA2518 —
171772016 Water Supply’s Answering Brief Xl JA2561
Respondent State Engineer’s Answering JA2562 —
11/28/2016 Brief X1 TA2583
Petitioner’s Sierra Pacific Industries’ Reply JA2584 —
12/30/2016 Brief X1 TA2603
Exhibits 1-9: SROA 2406 — SROA 2475, to
Petitioner Sierra Pacific Industries Motion JA2604 —
1213022016 to Supplement the Record, or in the Al JA2686
Alternative, for Judicial Notice.
Order Granting Sierra Pacific Industries’ JA2687 —
2/6/2017 Motion to Supplement the Record Al JA2689
. . . JA2690 —
4/28/2017 | Application for Setting via Teleconference XI TA2691
5/24/2017 | Petition for Judicial Review — Minutes XI JA2692
Petition for Judicial Review Oral JA2693 —
312412017 Arguments Transcript Al JA2750
. .. .. . JA2751 —
8/21/2017 | Order Denying Petition for Judicial Review XI TA2759
Notice of Entry of Order Denying Petition JA2760 —
8/22/2017 for Judicial Review (Order not recopied) Al JA2764
9//2017 Notice of Appeal with Clerk’s Certificate X1 JA2765 —
(Notice of Entry & Order not recopied) JA2769
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030, the undersigned does hereby affirm that JOINT
APPENDIX VOLUME VIII does not contain the social security number of any
person.

DATED this 8" Day of February, 2018.

MCDONALD CARANO LLP

BY: /s/ Debbie Leonard
Debbie A. Leonard, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8260
100 West Liberty Street, 10™ Floor
Reno, Nevada 89501
Tel.: (775) 788-2000
Fax: (775) 788-2020
dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com

Attorneys for Appellant

vi
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that [ am an employee of McDonald
Carano, LLP and that on February 8, 2018, JOINT APPENDIX VOLUME VIlII
was electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court for the Nevada Supreme Court
by using the Nevada Supreme Court’s E-Filing system (E-Flex). Pursuant to NRAP
30(f)(2), all Participants in the case will be served and provided an electronic copy

via U.S. mail as follows:

Richard L. Elmore, Esq.
3301 S. Virginia Street, Suite 125
Reno, Nevada 89502

Office of the Nevada Attorney General
Micheline N. Fairbank, Esq.

100 North Carson Street

Carson City, NV 89701

/s/ Pamela Miller
An employee of McDonald Carano, LLP

4816-4068-7451, v. 1



EASEMENT DESCRIFTION

RN -Purchaser‘s Iand in said Secﬂon 14

o ,,,,_:An eaSemenl for aperation andlmaintenance of a water pzpellne and an: un erground*,».
- Celectric line from a well (Alt, No. 1) located in the NE-% of Section 15, T24N,
e -thence norlheastedy to the north boundary of Purchaser's propérty tn said

A , L k.:}:duur’ g o

“Hor Wy |

R10E, MDM'\
aect:on15 R

50 x‘jo

./
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i more pa.mcularly desenbod-as follows ‘

o ,'Begmmng at the southea
o road knowo as ‘meno_ icca Ranch Road”; s

‘ © T henee; along :the center of sa1d Wmncmuoca Ranch‘Road m a genora]ly nor

: f‘, : dlrectlon to an ox1stmg WeIE located in the sothesst one—quarter of" the southeast ¢

o Seotlon 3.

. ExumTgDb

‘---‘--_,“;,-“_";Washoe County Asécssor 3 Map ourrent as of T October 2004 ‘the centerl'me of Sq

t comer of sald Sectlon 3 sald.pomt bemg the center of

L - said. Scction 3, Whlch is approx1matoly 1 200 feet northwesteriy of the southeast ¢

O Exceptmg therefrom any pomons of the ahgnment Iymg on land beiong;ng to the
":ofAmenoa ' - R

o 'lhe Bams of Bearsngs. for th;s legal desorlptmn is true north

E ,’Ihzs Iegal desm zpnon was prepared by Arthur C o’ Connor Ir P O Box 10307
89510 -

S
Lo 1t

e Mg,
’

T el

mzac :—/.nf ..w'*"pv éxﬂa.z],"“ )

me quarter of.;;__, N
omer ofsald L

Uziité'd States

Rono, Nevada

¥ R

o

l,'L...ﬂ‘ 4o

JAlgo/g

S
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ASEMNT ‘D.EszéﬁiiiitON

e more parncularly desdnbed‘as follows:

ey ‘;*ﬂsouth of then rthwest dotier o sa1 , ﬂthwest oncuquarter of thc northw
L 'pomt bemg the-cénter of an: exzstmg unridmed dirt foad; <% i :
<o Therice; along the dentet.of said unnamed d1rt road in a generally easterly
mtersectmn Wwith'the toad ktiown as- “Winneimucca Ranch; Road” e
o I‘hence followmg along said. “Wumemucca Ranch Road” in a generally 8¢
L j:;:dn'ecllon to. apoint on the casterly boundary of the north onc-half of the southeast:
“'the nottheast one-quarter of Section 24 of said Townslnp 24 North, Range 19 Eag

:' approx1mately 1 070 fcet north'of the east onc~quarter corncl of said Section 24 '

B *._Exceptmg thercfrom zmy pomons of the ahgmnenl lymg on land bclongsng to thc
- of Amcrlca - ‘ _ _ :

rlThe Basm of Bearmgs for thlS legal descrlptmn is true north

ThiS legal descnptlon was prepared by Arthur C ok Connor Jr. ,P O Box 10307
L 89510 : o : : .

. ,f=.i;-".g-Washoe Coﬁnty;-_ ssessor s Map currcnt as of 1 Octobel 2004 thc ccnterlme of i casemén

northwest one ‘
mately 420 feel

dllr'eéfi‘bnft'of"che‘ A

utheag“t.er’;yéz;-ﬁ.,.3;., SEERE
one-quarter of -~ .
twhichis .

United States .~

Reno,-"NeVada

I:\ -y ﬂ A w& fz—uf
g Mk, fz.n P ;[1.
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S
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L County Assessor 5 Map current as of 1‘0ctober 2004

-l cortier'd sald Sectron 19; said’ pmntibemg' the centcr 6f an e:x,rstmg
"A‘Ranch Road”; :

: EASEMENT DI"S CRIP JON

S "An-_easement for operahon and ma teniance of a watcrhnc over aparcel of lan 1o

s 'County, Nevada, safd parch of land beibg shown as parcél number 079 220 39

3

Thence along 1 he ccnter- f sald Wmnemucca Ranch Road in 4 generdily g
= drrectlon to a: pomt on. the south boundary of said Section 19 whrch is approxrma
‘west ofthc south one- quarter corner OfS’dld Sectron 19 e e

o Exceptmg therefrom a.ny portrons of the ah gnment lymg on land belongmg to the
' ofAmerrca ‘ o : L

s The Basis of Beanngs tor thlS legal desc;nptron is lrue north

- Thrs Iegal descrxptlon was preparcd by Arthur C. 0 Connm Jr P O. Box 10307
89510, ,

“Wmnemucca;

outheasteriy .

Uni'ted States

Reno,Né{rnda S

., iU

1!

”f‘f;‘,#’fﬁ*t “ ,n/' S i ,

o/
JA184.3.
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TRANSHISSION VERIF IOATION REPGRT

‘,3' }
W. MARSHALL -

5-852- 2523,
76-852-1161

2@84 1 S 48

REET "
BRI 0k
2440 HOLGOMY LN,
' RENG, NV 8851 1 '

| (77%) 852-1161 Py
{775) SER-ABAT
| RWMARBHALLESOURAK.NET

mob Lissnek

. -
T3 5L Mars howlf
)@a,w D TR S e B

é«/ﬁp;(/ﬂéféf Z//fdpc /vlm,l
FAXx - 35¢-050,

Dﬂ/{" B S A
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WL s e s

. Buckhom, LLC .
4005 Quail Rock Lane . - e

‘Tracy Tay[or P E ,
~ State Engineer - :

'801:South, Stewart Street Smte 2002
* Carson Crty NV 89701 L

: -"‘Siie.iéof PERMIT #‘?2700 FOR tNTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LT D

Dear Mr Taylor

- We request that you inctude thls tetter and the attached letter to Intermo Jntai_n"Watér"" =
- Supply LTD in the ofﬁclal reoord for the above~referenced water permrt ‘

As outlmed in the attached letter, Intermountam does NOT own or have vther righte_‘to e
access or utilize private property that is shown as the point of leEl‘S!Oh on the attached
- 'map for permit #72700. _ . '

The point of diversion is Iocated on prwate property that is bwned by Buc khorn, LLG
within the SE Y of the SE Y4 of Seotlon 2 of T24N R19E

. We understand that tnte:mountaln wnll need to file an apptroation to move the pomt of

- diversion off Buckhom'’s property or acquire necessary easements from Buckhorn in
order to utilize this point of diversion. :

Sincerely,

. ‘:r‘ JJ.»"

Randy Venturacci
Member Manager

JA1816
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PROPOSED POINT OF DIVERSION and PLAGE OF USE o
PORTIONS OF SECTIONS 2, 12, 13, 14 & 24, T24N., R.19E. and
SECTIONS 7, 17, 18 & 19, T.24N R.20E., M.D.M., WASHOE GOUNTY NEVADA

ST,!J'E GF NEVAM .
: cnm\fﬂ" GF WASHOE

. \ o L s u-u.mwmpa-mmwm Lu.nm

/ R : ST : zmmwdwmm»nm o .
~ B . . _3 oreeed o
#_:. l/ - \‘,} N i’ Lo jr S 2 -—-—cwm-« -d-—m..mq.uu:. .
K o S0 : S
S B I S ¥ . . - s .

' EITCe DA DRATME

eohearn v . Lo . o T

RESTA 00 POND

VELT VOU HH
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PROPOSED PLACE OF USE; PORTION OF SECTION 24; 'I24N., R. 19E. and PORI‘IONS OF

SECTIONS 19, 21, 27, 28, 29, 30 32 33&34 T.24N., R.20E. MDM. WASHOE GOUNTY NEVADA

Wt % BebDaik 2, T e, L Lo
muu—-ia’-".amﬁa_

GELTI VOUY B

T AHIARDIOARE R -




L Cbmésfndw’ .R,obi:'rl W-.j Mei'sh‘aii PR

= whit aflor being dily s sworn ancl answer{ng to the bch fthcu- lmowledgc the C
‘.-the permit tcrms : '

3 Does this permlt hnvc mu!tnple 0wncrs‘? D Yes . N°

) How much Hmc ' needcd to constmct thc warks of dlvcrs:on or pEaca thew- ‘ler tobe ficial usc° 10 years *

o _.‘;.':."Tom.l to daie'? _Approx, $250,000 4+ |

‘ j.' 6 '[hc permiltce rchJests an cxlcnsmn or timu I‘or 1 .ch‘ R f' R wlthin which 10 comply wnﬂr thc provlslorls for hlmg thc o
SN : Gt (Nmmexcead lycﬂ.r)

5 Whut is rhe cxpcndimrc on thc prOJccl undcr Ih;s penmt? Last year?

o prh()l‘ of“ct')mpletidn OFWOrk

(Proof of wmpluuun of work andfor Pwuf of btneﬂclal usc)

7 Describc progrcss made durlng the last year and cxpiain in dctail why th;s rcqucst l‘or an extension of time i bemg submittcd (See rmh—uclrom on
-back, Use: aa'a'iﬂ unal pages [f necessary): .

. *this permit is part of a municipal water project on which approxlmatcly $3,000,000.00 has been spcnt for case nents permittmg, test wells, pump
[ tests and lcchmcal analys:s und rcports With the bad economy, there i3 no cument demand foy ncw . municipal water sources,

o *¥fora test well nnd rcpod

" Signed " . AW EAT. L >~
: L e AR - Permittes o7 Agent /
‘Subsctibed and swom to beforc me this ~ 13th  day of . Address 625 Onyo Way B 5 ‘
l 7 o ' - T Strcet Address or PO Box
‘December - ,20 10 R ¢ Sparks, NV 89441 o
- - ; : . S iy State, ZIP Code
i Signfiure of Notery Public Required ‘ - ‘

Notary Public in and for the County of Wshoe E-mail

State of Nevada .. MW
3 Nopcisent Rexedd i Walioa Docry
Ne: GO-TRI0 - Expiess Ay TR, SO

My commission expires

- .
Naotary Stsmp or Seal Required ' fi

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ,5
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT A /’

Revigsed 07109 « ext of time J n 1 gh- l/

E ROA 1736



State of Nevada DlVlSlOIl of ="Water ResmLiré_e's_, el
" o 901 S. Stewart Street S R

S 2nd. Floor o
Carson Clty, NV 89701 |

L ]NTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD
CUUEBSONYOWAY U T
'3._-"SPANISHSPRINGSNVSQMI B S R

Ch,e_ck.-“ Sl Iz L 254004 o

Recei pt . Payment Methad | | ChetkNo, : '-',‘Aﬁacelp!"#
' " Date ' " ftem K - * .. Description ‘ - . Amount *

12/13/2010  |Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER - 100,00
' o PERMIT NO 72700 ‘ :

Received by:Sue Cox
Total $100.00

JA13820
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. ":‘LEO DRO
Ac!mg Dtrector

o0 nvoiEoNs L o
o Gousmor o

T P JASDNKJNG,PE .
e State .lmgmeer . .

D):PARTMENT OF. CONSERVATION 'AND' NATURAL RESOURCES o
DIVISION OF. WATER RESOURCES :
' 901 South Stewart Street, lulte 2002
Carson Clty, Nevndn 89701 5250
(775) 684-2800 » Fax {775) 684—2811

_http://water.nv, oV
December 22 201 0

EETERS ,‘Intermounta;n Water- Suppiy, Ltd
o Al RobertW Marsha[l
© 625 Onyo Way-
o ‘Spamsh Spnngs NV 89441

RE PERMIT 72700

This is to inform you that the Applzcaﬂon for Extension of Time has be granted to,_- -, -

: December 18, 2011 with the provision that no further extensions will be granted|for filing of the o
" Proof of Completmn except for good cause shown as prov;ded under NRS. 53! .380, 533 300
o and533410 . . o

Please be ad\nsed that the perm:ttee is responsible for notifyfng the State Englneers
Oﬁlce of any address change. Furthermore, when muitiple addresses are used b[y the applicant -
or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier |

~ addresses unless proper written notification from the apphcant or agent directs otﬂerwnse

Should you have - any questions regardmg thIS notification please | contact Sam
‘ "Monteleone at (775} 684 2800,

Sincerely, .
Sam Monteleone
Staff | Associate Engineer

SEM/mt

¢: TEC Civil Engineering Consuitants

Rev. 6/2010

JA1821
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MM GIEBONS . 0 T T ) 4.0 7+ LEQO DROZDOFF .

"~ Qovemnor RPN Do o a L S : Actnglrector o
g JASON KNG, B,
v State Engineer. |

DEPARTMENT OF consrmvmmn AND NATURAL msouncn:s. =
. DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES i
. 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002 .~
- Cardon City, Nevada 897015260 = ~-|.
(775) 684-2300 * Fax (775) 684-‘2811 o
Lo water.ov, ‘ Co

December 22, 2010

o Intermountam Water Supply, Ltd
-~ Atin: RobertW. Marshall
625 Onyo Way
B Spanish Spr]ngs NV 89441

: ‘RE: Appllcation for Extenswn of Time for Permut 72700
. .Dear Mr. Marshatl |

Please refer to the Appllcation for Extenston of Time submitted by you on behalf of
Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd received in this office on December 13, 2010 under Permit
72700. This Application for Extension of Time has been granted to Decemher 18, 2011, and
the standard approval letter is enclosed.

Correspondence in the-permit file from Randy Venturacci, Buckhorn, LLC, recelved May °

4, 2009, states that Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd does not own or have accesstothe
- private proparty where the proposed point of diversion under Permit 72700 is located. In any

future Application for Extension of Time request under Permit 72700, please indlude

documentation showing that fntermountain Water Supply, Ltd does have, or is detively

negotiating, access rights to the proposed point of diversion, If Intermountain Water Supply,

Ltd does not have access to the proposed point of diversion, an application to change the point -~

of diversion is necessary.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (775) 684-2818,

Sincerely,

W%é/

Richard Lisle, P.E.
Supervising Engineer IV

REL/mt
Enclosure

JA1822
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BRJAN SANDOVAL
Govemor e

o ,-‘--‘:;s'i*ATE}'OF NEVADA -

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES S

DI"VISION OF WA’I‘ER RESOURCES
901 South Btewart Street, Buite 2002
Carsun City, Nevada 89701 5260
(775) 684-2800 Fax (775) 654-42811
- (soo) 992. 0900 IR

|In Hmm:tn Dnly)

o FINAL NOT!CE " mmé—r_-ﬁ, TITR.

'Intermauntain Water Supply k N
‘Robert'W, Marshall- -
71625 Onyo Wiy
Sparks, NV 89441 o
Certified Mail No 71057808063000435494

Re. Fmal Notlce for Permit 72700

: “"T'he provisions of your above referenced permit to appropnate waters of the State of M
fi Ee a Proof of Completion on or before December 18, 2011,

Our records 1ndxcate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is

I ; S _

L]:O DROZDOH‘
.+ " 'Dirggtor S
JASON RING, P.E.. - - .
State Engmear P

INAL NOTICE

Jovada require youto

danger of

it
cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of iime along with the appripnate filing [‘ee(s)

with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed w1ﬂ1 the State Engineer withir
the date of thts final ccrtlﬁed notice,

=z Per NRS 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not recetved withix
after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer’s C

thirty (30) days of -
thirty (30) days

yfice of any address

change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses arc used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be
sent to the latest address of record and not to carlior addressos unless proper written notificatidn from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise.

sm
ce: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Prool of Completion « $50

Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $100

If there are any questions regarding this notice pleasc contact our office at (775) 684-2800.

JA1823
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lﬁ%mﬂlﬁliﬂllﬁﬂiﬂmﬁﬂlﬁhmuﬂllﬁﬁ!!i!‘ﬂﬁlﬂﬁ%ﬁﬂlﬁﬂﬂlll ‘“S“"‘ /v/ Oagent * | |
/M 3 Addresses E

910L 7808 0L30 DO4& 5494 o Racalved by,(Proted Name) Datg of Dellvery|
b ar%’a/ [Moishe 22 /3 8070

- D. I defivery ase different froms tem 17 1] Yes

1. Adicle Addrassed to: if YES antor delivery address balows: O no 1
Intermountain Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall E
625 Onyo Way ¥
gparks, NV 30441 ‘ : - .

P ’ 3. Sawvice Typa Certihed. : ‘
12/20i2011 452 PM el ' : =

| 1. Fostiotsd Detivery? (Extra Fog)~ 1 | vae "1

b _ SR

Code2; R o 1

Flie: 72700 fnfsm T : T

. . ? L o EE

. 5

.F'S Form 3811 O Damestic Return Recelfit ., RS !

JA1824
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Parsons
behle &
Latimer™

i Lt e ]

50O Rent Ly e
BT (T '
Retia, Novarla pESOT
Tejephong 7753231601
CRucsimile TTG.08.7250

A Proskssst, T
fow CoRpoRAOL. T

Decerhbef 30, 2011

- Jason H. King, P.E., Stale Engincer
Nevada Division of Water Resources
~.. 901 8. Stewarl Street; Suite 2002
Carson City NV 89701

Re:  Permit 72700 2011 Application for Extension of Time
Dear Mr. King:

Enclosed please find the above-referenced document, together with a cheg
of the mandatory filing {ee in the amount of $100.00.

. Alsa enelosed is one extra copy which [ ask that you time-stamp and retur
sclf-addressed stamped envelope. - '

[ you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to cail,

Sincerely,
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
o tro s fignak

Robert W, Marshall
Enclosures

Q94T BODMAE ] D-6055-45 10,

- Rabore W, Murshalt

© el -

TiE 425, 1148

k in payment

n to me in the

c?ﬁd

PR

.
I
ok

L

JA1825
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BEFORE -E HE STATF ENGTNEER OF-THE § 1ATh OF NEVADA
’PPL CAT!ON FOR F XT ENSION Ol-"“ TIME

o ‘(‘)wncroi Record 'Intc m i tai Wi

L IN T! ™ MAT’I‘[:R 0}" PFRMITNO z;vou FILED deb'ﬁi{bmilAT’E/’CI-&AN&E THE WAT

ERS OF

R mldergrgund .
: S (Nume ufstream Iakt spring, uancrgreund nr clher saumc)

1 H]S A]’!’L!CATIL)N ls RLbI’LCTFULLY wnmn TED.

Cnmes now Robert W; Mnrshal!

: ‘5.‘£hlf=‘.-'_-Agen't-'
s Ty : Pl:mlitiocorhg

who uﬁcr bcmg duly swom and answenng to lhe bes[ ol‘ lhelr know!cdgc thc following quesnons !n compha
: ,_urt:quiremcnts a8 Set forth in’the. crmn tcrms' ‘ ST,

e with thie "

DOL‘.S lhas p(.m‘lit h.m: mulhplt. 0wncrs‘7 X NO {‘('hm.k thii anpmpriuic haxy) -
‘[t" “qu” oh qpcstion 1 is chccked is lhls request for an exlens;on of ume submmed on beha!l‘of nll thc mﬁiérs’?; o
- YES NO f(Jmki'hrnppmpnmehnx) SRR : TR A e
1 II “NO un questitm 2 s t,hecked or whase bcha[l‘ss thla exunslun heing i h,d'? T
4, How n'mch 11me is necded to conslruu the works ofdwcrslon or plncc the water to beneitcm! usc’? 5 vnirs L
5. Whﬂl I the cxpcnduurc on lhe projcc{ under this permil? Last ycaw 55,086,00 Tuml to dmc‘? $2.519,366 (). v ) s
The pcemutcc ruques{s an cxtcnsmn of time for {year within Wthh lu Lumply wuh the provis ons for [ling the =~
(Mot o exceed | ycar) ‘ ) .
‘ Pwufot"(‘mmﬂetmn .
) (Proof of ciampl:tlon of work andar Proof of beasficlsl uss)
7. chcrlbu pmgms madc durlng the la:st pear and explam it detail why this n.qucst for an cxu,nsmn oi‘tl “‘“". is being

submiited (e Jmmrumm nn hack, " Hse aitditiiol peapes if wa\\ary)

Within the last 12 mont S we have com] Ie'e our inlft ! ermittm l’or thc

Ta tate, notliing has been finglized, Bad ec

with_the gruntmg of !:(.rm:t 73048 for g;oqmlwnter {n Bedell Flat, We have mof with bwo potgpthal
d }

County 0( ﬂﬂshne

""!Bned:w

Parmittee or Agent
,20_// by _Robert W, Marshali . Robert W, Marshal
- ‘./" .
Eir £ ff'fﬁn&&m Address: _625 Ouvg Way
Signature of Notary Publ 4 Requicad Streel Address of PO Box

Sparks, NV _89441

,

Notary Public in and for the County of _Waghae
City, State, Z19 Code

Slats of  Nevads Phone: s gL Lo B
s i b d
My conunission # _09-0310-2 capires: __02.06.2013 (19 PFlone sumbet Is tequired | B
{(Notary Seal) £

(Apptcaliog Year: 2011}
$H0 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF
A SEFARATE APPLICATION UST BE FILED FOR EACH FERMIT

QU9 RO0MAE3 1 -0TIT-2TIE.]

S

P TIME

JA1826
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State of Nevada DlVlSlOll of Water Resourcesf_ L
901 S. Stewart Street | .

2nd Floor S
Carson Clty, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD -
. 625 ONYO WAY .. : e
' SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441 S

ecei t | PaymentMethod “CheckNo, . | | . Receipt#
% W S p Mol Chesk oo | iaag . || 264988
" Date tom ) ‘ Description Amount

1/3/2012 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER 100.00
PERMIT NO 72700

Received by:Sue Cox
Total $100.00

JA1827
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[ R, R :._.’STAT'EEO‘F;NEVAbA T el e T R SR
BR;ANSANDOVAL e R T T e LED DROZDOFF
Gouemor ) LT e T e I ,

" JASON KING, P.E. - -
" .State Engineer .

DEPARTMEHT OF CONSERVATIOH AND NATURAL Rnsouncns -
| DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES._, T
901 South Sl:ewm Streat Buite 2002 .
_ Carson City, Nevada 89701- 5350
1775} 684-2800 » Fax (775) 684—2811
- ht water.av.gov

January 10, 2012 )

- intermountaln Water Supply '
. ‘Robert W,.Marghall: e
825 Onyo Way
' Sparks NV 89441 -

“-;'R'E: Permit 72700 - e

P ThiS is to |nform you that the Applicatlon for Extenslon of Time has been granted to
- December 18, 2012 with the provision that no further axtensions will be granted for flling of the . -

Proof of Completion except for good cause shown as provided under NRS 533.380, 533 390
and 533.410.

: Pieae’.e be 'eidvksed that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the
applicant or agent, the required lagal notices will be sent to the latest address af record and not
to earller addresses untess proper written notlfscatlon from the applicant or agent directs

"~ otherwise. '

o Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775) .
684-2835 or smonteleone@water.nv.gov.

Sincerely, .
%WW

Sam Montelecne

Water Resource Specialist |

SEM/ag
cc.  TEC Civil Engineering Consultants- email

JA1828
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“APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION.OF TIME

tiletmoiniain Water Supply, L4d,

‘ i'(b‘{ama: lﬁf skéam také" sbgl'tlg; uégqgrgrgqnq er'oth@r source)
CTFULLY SUBMITTED. + L T

1 anwiesing to the best of mq_ifléﬁowl'cdgc't-llc'-f‘ﬁlloWlﬁg‘qi:‘uis'ﬁmis in compliange wit the requirements as sefToith in .

1

N (Check the appropriate bos).
nstoin of time submitied on behalf of sl the owners

ox)’

this extension being filed?

. 4, 'How much time is needdl to construct the orks of diversion o ploce the watet to beneficial use? 5 years .

S, Whats the expenditar on e projet under this percit?. Lastyeus? “ 35756 o Total o daie?] | $2.524988

6. The permitice raqussts in extenslon of time for 1 yeat - 1 7 - within which to comply with thl provisions for flingthe
e W E (Not1o exceed 1 yeat) : L R RN
~ pre¢f of complétion LT e e

{Proof of @:nplaioh of work ardfer Proof of i)cnoﬁcial ;JSG)

7, Describe progress made during the Jugt'jcﬁr:‘and cxplaiﬁ inl detail why thls requést for an extenglan of time it being éubi'nitgea"f.‘i‘ﬁé insirvictions on -
back. Use additional pages if necossary):. - . o : T ‘

The ceonomy has not improved at all this past year, Thgre“is na growth ocourring in this aran, We have continned maintenance of the project,. We
had to uppose @ PUCN staff elfort 1¢ nullify. n favorablc PUCN order on-our UEPA application. Afler briefing and oral argument, weé were
sucessiful, . We have contintied monitoring aciivities with Interflow Hydrology with continuous” flow recoi%i'm% meters. - We have drastleaily’
- reduced the price of the-Frojeet and have been actively worldng, with two interested buyer-user groups, ore focal igroup and one group located in -

Southern Californfa,” The ouicomé of the election does not bode welt for the économy. .~ - e

CsmigofNevada oL oo AL

| Cuunf_yl of Washoe ~~ © o . a  Address f250nyoWay Lo s T3 ‘T'i -
e e N C T Sireet Addressi PO R 1y
. Subseribed and swom to before me on  [ecember 17,2012 _ - Sparks, NV 89441 . Y oy
City, 8 uE%Ce
I
2
=
oy
[
ha)
=

by Robert W. Marshall . ‘ ‘ " Phone (775} 425-1161

. N{
KATHY SOUVIRON =5 |

\ Notary Public - Siate of Navada
Appointmant Rucorded in Washos County
No: 08-7830-2 - Explras iy %0, 2018

Natary Stamp of Scal Reyuired

Signafure of Notary Public Required

$100 FILENG FEE MUST ACCOMPANY TINIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 05/12 » ext ol Himie . | ’
o -~
JA 1829w
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901 S Stewart Street
an Floor

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD
" 625 ONYO WAY ° :

| SPANISH SPRINGS NV89441 FRE R R DO

Carson Clty, NV 89701 |

| Payment Méthad |

. CheckNa. T

17 Recelptit |

_é.ecel'pt

. Check .

o) S

S Date _j'j_ Item - a

" Description -

o Amount

12/18/2012 '
: : PERMlTNO?Z’?OO SO

Extemamn of Tlme APPLICATION FOR EXT ENSION OF TlME UNDFR .

100,00

Received by;Sue Cox

Total

$100.00

JA1830
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© 00 3 O Ot b~ W DN

e e T e T e T = T S =
S Ot kW N = O

100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717

Office of the Attorney General

N DN DN DN DN DN DN DN DN = = =
o I O ot A~ W N = O © 00w 3

FILED
Electronically
CV16-01378
2016-10-05 10:46:58 AM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court
4105 Transaction # 5741254 : mfernand
ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General
MICHELINE N. FAIRBANK
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Nevada Bar No. 8062
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
Tel: (775) 684-1225
Fax: (775) 684-1108
Email: mfairbank@ag.nv.gov
Attorney for Respondent,
Nevada State Engineer

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, a
California Corporation,

Petitioner, Case No. CV16-01378
Vs. Dept. No. 1

JASON KING, P.E., in his capacity as
Nevada State Engineer, and the
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION,
an agency of the State of Nevada,

Respondent,
and,

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY,
LTD., a Nevada limited liability company,

Intervenor-Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD ON APPEAL
Part IV of V
SE ROA 1748 - 2082
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- BRIAN SANDOVAL
L G’ouemor R

"-;-*-:Robert W Marshatt
v 825 0Onyo'Way -
R ,_Sparks NV 89441

""becember 28,201 e

"'tntermountaInWat .3Su'ppty 7‘

. ;.‘1‘_7 R Parmlt(s) 72700

Thts is o inform V°U that thﬁ Applicatlon for Extensmn of Ttme ha ba' n.g

' egembgr 18, 2013 with the'provision that rio further extensions will be grante

for filing of the e

Proof of Completion except for good cause shown as provldod under NRS 533 380 533 390*. '_ -

" and 533 410

Please be advlsed that the permittee is responsible for notifylng the Séate'Engine'er's B

| Office of any. addross change. ' Furthermore, when muitiple addresses ar
applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of

to earlier addresses untess proper written notiﬂcation from the applicant of

otherwrse
, | Shoutd you have any- questions regardlng th:s notrficatton please oontc
684-2814 or haﬁey@wate[,nv gg\_g y : S

Sincerely,

@i W .

Ken Haffey o
Water Resource Speciallst H
KH/sw
cc:  TEC (emall)

used by the ‘
recordand not - .-
age_nt} directs o

of rné‘;at;,r(rrs)_g ST

JA1832
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| "‘*""ﬁ-.,,i\MlchaelD Buschelman Consulﬁng, Inc..-f‘ o SR

- ‘Post. Ofﬁce Box 51371
. Sparks, Nevada_, 9435
(’775) 355-9628 Ofﬁée
(775) 355~9629-‘Fax '

evada State Engmeer 5 Ofﬁce

" Division of Watér Resources

‘Attn; Ms. Gloria Lash" A
901 South Stewart Street 2'"‘1 1oor
Carson Clty, Nevada 8970]

" Re: - PermitNo. 72700

mtermountam Water Supply Brighl Holland

o DearMs Lash

if Hand Delivered -

B AP
TYII4p gy Y7 2
'S

=

’I“ms fetter is to nonfy you that I am no longer aetmg as agent under the above peraﬁit. ‘
- Please remove my name from the notxce and correspondence list under this wczter right. :

. Should you have any questlons please contact my ofﬁce :

Smcerely,

G

Mlchuel D. Busehelman

JA1833
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BFF ORE THE STATF PNGINEER Ol' THP. STA rL OF NbVADA

-OWDC[ aof Re.c.ord.

APPL[(,ATION I*OR EXT EN?ION OF TIME
lntemmunta:n Water Supply, Lid.

N IHL MA !"T[IR OI' PERMIT NO

T aaed g
undcrgruund

. (Namc ofstrcam lake, spring, undcrgmund or pther stce)
THIS AFPLICATION IS RPSI‘EC*IFULLY SUDMH‘I‘ED '
‘ Corncs now

PlLED TO APPROPRIATR/CHANGE THE W

ATERSOF .

Roheri W, Marshall

S e Agent
: R Petmittes or Agent R
who aﬁcr being duly swom and :mswenng to the bebi of their knuwlcdgc Lhc [‘oitowtng quesuons in oomphancc with the requirements as set forth in
the permit terms: c- . .
1. Does thm permlt have mulhplc uwners? D Yes '

- No . (Check ?i:e appmpriafe box) .

2. H‘"‘{cs" on qucalwn 1 :s chccked 18 I‘.hls n:ques! for wn extcnsion of Lime 5ubm:ﬂcd on bcha]f‘ of n!i Ehe ownem? |
[ Yes [j No

(Check the approprmte bux) - o
1. 1f“No" on qucstmn 2 is chcckcd on whose behalf is this extcnsion bmng filed?

4, How mch time is needed to construct the works of diversion or plhcc the water (o beneficlal use? 3 years
5. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year?

$7.800.00 Total to datg?  $2,532,768.00
6. ‘The permitice requosts un cxtenaion of time for 1 year within which to comply wilhjhe provisions for filing the
} (Noy lo execed 1 year)
proof of completion ¢ b,
(Proof of completion of work and/or Proof of beneficlal use)

7, Describe progress made durlng die last year and explain in detell why this request lor an extension of time 13 be
back. Use additional pages if hecersary):

The economy has not improved at all this past year, Thers is no growth otcurring in this area, We have continue

have continue:] monitoring petivitiea with Interflow Hydrology with continuous flow recording meters, We huve ¢
Project and have bren actively working with a public agency to purchase the project,

ng submitted (See instructions on

d maintenance of the project, We
rastically reduced the price of the

Signed
. Statc of Nevada Perhittee or Agent
County of Washoe Address 625 Onyo Way ;j, et
Gireel Addresyon PO Bod —“;’_‘(;j
r EL
Subscribed and swom to before me on  Novembor 25, 2013 Sparks, NV 89411 ' (SR A
City, 5tate, zg,-’cm%,&? g‘
by Robert W. Marshall Phone  (775)425-116t #ooar (i)
Pl
E-mail 17 S
o T
AR
KATHY souv, ;
/ Notary Publio - Sta
Sighature of Natary Public Required

Appainiment Racurded in

$120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
Revised 07/13 - ext_spp -

e

JA1834,%,
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A,

. Enter the permi

Enter the name

INSTRUCTIONS

f the owner of record on the first line,

number and source of water on the second anci lh1 d ‘lmes

, , -
C. Print the name of the person signing the application and enter {h ;authonty 1.0 pamum 0'1 apent, on the
fifth line. i ’«;i A
I. Check the appm priate box regarding the pertoit owner(s) '
2, 1f you answered "Yes" to question 1, check the appropriate box. If you answered "No" to question |, skip to question
4,
3. I you answered "No" to question 2, list the party or parties you are representing,

. If the extension|i

is for proof of completion of work, state the estimated time to complete the lee[Slon works. If for

proof of beneficial use, state the estimated time to complete the total project.

Furnish the amgunt of expenditures on work and equipment during the fast year and the total to date.
. The period of ti

me requested may not exceed one year, Complete no. 6 by entcr;ng whether this request is for proofof -
*completion of ¥ . : ‘ :

ork and/or proof of bencﬁclai use,

b) statcs thal an appl;catlon for extension must in all cases be "Accompanied by proof and evidence of
ili with which the applicant is pursuing the perfection of the application." Plense provide
specific information that documents reasonable d:hgencc and steady application of effort to perfect the application,
Highl:ght pro ress mnde during the previous year. Examples of thlS typc of mformatlon follow:

NRS 533.380 3

1

1) Deseri e any work in progress and any facility or feature completed. _
2) Speci ) any project reports or engineering drawings that have been submitted for review or recorded pursuant '
to applicable laws.
3). If watef is being diverted, describe thc actual us¢ of the water (e.g. acres trrigatcd number of units scrved,
nutbes ‘and kind of Hvestock watered, customers served,. ete)
4) ‘Subm: the record of water measuréments (c.g. meter readings) for tho last one—year period Spectfy the '
~ measuremett volume units (€.2. galEona million gallons, or acre-feet). T .
o 5). Subxm{any other: proof of evidence that documents reasonable diligence. -
© 6) Explai dnﬁc:pated devc!opmem of water dtstnbutlon facilities to serve the place of use under the perrmt and o
- specify, compicnon dates. : .
7) Explaiu any dverse condltmns and thelr affect uptm

the permittee ] abahty to estab]i&.h full bcnet‘ caal usc

1 sworn afﬁdnvit and must be signed by tho pcrsnn malung the nppllcaﬁon and mr.!ude hls or hcr address : :‘_

A “This applicatinu is
in thc spaces prnvided

and phnne nurqber

' NOTE:_ © B4 ch nppiicatiuu must appcar with an originnl slgnature nf the uppiicnut or ngent.

‘:"’I'he appincahan must be pmperly dnted nnd notarized, S

T A separate appllcatlon fur extension of ﬁme is reqmred !'or each permlt. e

- The appliéation,fdr s,xtem,xon of timc must be properiy complcled s;gned nomnrcd and recewed inan ofhce uf the State Engxnuﬁr, ,: o
with the $120.00 statutory filing fee, on or before the due date as sct forth in'the permit terms. Plcue mall to:rn to Nevadd Dwssnon
of Water R::so_urc_cas 901 8. Stcwart Street, Suste 2002 (‘arson City, chada 89701 : Ce e

. Tevised 07/13 - ekt appy . Do

JA1835
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2nd Floor

Carson Clty, NV 39701

DEE "-INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

-/ 6250NYO WAY -

 SPARKS NV 89441

oReceipt

State of Nevada Dmsmn of :Water Resour’_‘f' es
901 S Stewart Street :

'_"’F'ay‘r-r‘iéhtMa.thud "

Cﬁéqk NG. ol

_Receipt# = |

- Check -

- ‘::‘-14661’1‘4‘7‘1{ IR

/|

Date

Ttetn

Dascnpﬂon

Amoum -

112512043 Extension of Time

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF T ].ME UNDER | - 120 00 :
: P]:.RMIT NO., 72700 : . :

CHECK 1469 ($240.00) AND CHECK 1471 ($120.0¢

|covErs BXT NO'S 66873, 72700 AND 73048 -

Seart

Received By:Catherine Orpilla

Total

$120.00

un

JA1836
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TLEO DR
. Dtrel:tar

'{.'g “BRIAN BANDOVAL
! (‘ouemar PR

 iAsONEING, P.E. '_ S
R Siclte bn.gmeer .

=DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE_S" o
- DIVISION.OF WATER RESOURCES o
N 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002
_ Cm‘sOn City, Nevada 39'701*5250
: (775} 684-2800 Fax (775) 684«-2811
Deccmber 6,2013° - e

5 Intermountam Water Supply
" Robert W, Marshail
625 Onyo Wdy
Qparks NV 8944!

Permit 72700

. 'Ihxs is to mform you that the Apphcatlon for Extensmn of Txme has heen granted to - .
December 18, 2014 with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for Proof of

- Compietion_and Proof of Benchicial Usc eXCept for good cause shown as provided under NRS
533.380, 533.390 and 533.410. . : L

, Please be advised that the permlttee is respons;ble for notifying the State Engineer’s
" Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or -
~ agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to carlier
- addresses un!ess propcr written notxﬁcation from the dpplmdnt or abent directs other w1ss,.

Shouid you havc. any questions 1egardmg ihls notification please contact me at (775) 684 _
2842 or Smt,damcl@watc.r nv.gov. : : : ‘

Sincerely,

QM

Shannon McDaniel
Water Resource Specialist |
SM/ir

ce.  TEC Civii Engincering Consultants (email)
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nlzrroiuz THE STATE FNGIN’EER oF’mE STATE OF NEVAD)@) e

BEC u 3 201&

APPLICATION F OR FXTENSION OF TIME

1 %.%T)‘s,“:; L"ﬁ‘:}:

TLED

C‘Ff“ 'N:,

kl*r;m

* Qumer meema

!nlemlountuin Walcr Supply, Ltd,
| "IN THE MATTER or PERMITNO, " . -7"2700' K Fltezf) T0 APPROPRIATEJ@MNGETHE WATERS OF
‘ undcrg;rmmd ‘ " Lo

L Co L . {Mameof stremn, Iake, spring, underground ar other source)
' THlS APPLI(,ATION Ih RESPECTP ULLY SUBMITTED,. o

Rubeﬂ W Mﬂnlmll Ape

Comcs now -

al,'

' ‘,the L

Permittes gy Agem

who aﬂer bemg duly sworn and amwanng !o the best of thclr kmwleﬂg& the fn!lowmg qucmuons in compi:ance wnﬂ: the rcqunrcments as set forth En

the permit terms:

1, Does tl'us permit hnve multlplc owncrs? D Yes . N° ) (C‘heck the appropriafe bux)

. 2 If "ch" on qucstmn 1is checkcd is this mqucst for an cutcnsmn of hmc suhmittcd ot behnll‘of all thc owncm? .

{7 Yes []No : :

3. IF "“No" on qucsmn 2 is checked, on whose hehnlf (s this exlcnsnon bmng ﬁled? o

(Check tha approprlam bax)

"4, How much time i3 nesded (0 construct the works of diversion or place the water to benelicint use? 5 yoars

$16,733.43 Total to date?

3, What is the expenditure on the project wndor this permit? Last year?

1 year within which to comply with tf

6. The permittee requests an extenston of {ime for
: {Not to exceed | year)

Proof of Completion l(}lﬂ

$2,549,501.00

& provisions for fling the

{Praof of completion of work andfor Proof of beneficial use)

7. Describe progress made during the fast yeor and explalt [ detail why this request for an extension of time is beiz
back, Use additional pages if necessary):
The economy has not jmproved this pest year, There is Kitle growth occurring in this area, although the next 10
continued mulntenance of the project and repaired one test well. We have continued monitoring activities
continuous flow recording meters, We have drastically reduced the price of the Project and me netively worki
purchase thé project.

State of Nevada

County of Wushoo Address 625 Onyo Way

Farm|

g subiniited (See instructions on
vears look promising. We have

with Interflow Hydrology with
ng with three private entities to

tice or Agent

Strest Address or PO Box

Subgerbed and sworn Lo before me on f; D;L [ L" Sparks, NV 89411
: Cily, Stata, 71P Code
by ***Roberd W, Marshal{*** Phone  775-425-1161
E-minil ?j o]
Mo
ot rm i
. RONI L, SHAFFER RS
ﬁ &u %@ Q; ) Notary Public « State of Novada A
I8/ hppainiment Rocordsd In Washos Courty B
Signahire of Notary Public Required I Hg: 00065172 - £ iras May M.,
’ 7 ! ——— e 28 Notary Starp gr Seff:ilcqt[h"’ﬁd

$120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSIPN SF TIME

A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERM
Revised 0713 ~ ext_app

o ad
¥ ORI

M

E ROA 1754
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Intermountain .W‘-a‘te?r‘-Sppply Wd = .

625 Onyo Way . :
Spanish Springs, NV 89441 - -

R Amount pemit#

C2015 . s12000 72700

12/4/2014

~ ‘Division of Water Resources
.- Receipt for Payment

Loooso - Cheek d#:
© Check Date:
Date Received:
Receipt #:

CInvoice # Fee Type/Fee desc

= * - Extensions. / App For Ex Of
Time Under Permit No.

1501 -
11/28/2014

12372014
3,220

Motes ..

Cobers Ext No's*

- 66873, 72700 and

. 73048

' Chick Total: $360,00

56
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o -_"':‘Leasonable dili Igence to pe1ff;ct the appl lcatzon.” NRS533, 380(3) W},th regard

S mrcumstances.” NRS 533. 380(6)

oo 'Néva'tizi’.'s “stamtcs;lmii‘t,thc_State Engineer :
T _'-permﬂtee muist shiow: completion of the diversmn works ot pmve up beneﬁcxal use' T

. Bngineer shalinot grant an extension. of time vinless.the State- Bngmeez détermines fror.fz the

".,ez‘;t nsi

' . proof and ev1dence 50 submittéd’ that the applicant is procéeding in‘good faith and ‘wi

B 1equesls for watel 1'1ghts that, as hem, ai,c me,ant 1;0 supply w mumclpal area,

: ['[‘]he State Engm”
o consxder, among Qﬂlel faotms :

‘pubhc water company, [and]

)
T

} : .‘ (c) Anyr cconmmc conchhons wluoh affect the abﬂﬂy of the holde1 to make a . S

; complete apphcahon of tiw water toa beneﬁclal uge, -

' ‘-‘NRS 533 3 80(4) “[T]he measure of reasonable dlllgem:.e is the stead)r apphcatwn of
perfect the application in a Ieasonably expedmnl and efﬁc:ent manner unde; all the fa

No good cause exxsts to extend the the for Htermountain to compiete the div
works and put The water to beneficial use. Tntermountain has not commenced constru
infrastructure needed to transport water to Lemmon Valley, the intended. place of use|

Intepmountain does not have any agreement with Truckee Meadows Water Authority|

o (“TMWA™), which #s.6f January 152015, will be the solc water purvcyor fm the serv Lcert:e'r.r_ithyf--f; SR

Tt
1-._-‘

N - that encompasses Lemmon Valley

o In t‘he last yem, Intennountam has sought 10 aell its watm ng'hts to Washoe C(
as of January 1, 2015, Washoe County's water wility will mcrge into TMWA and wi
be in the water purveying business, Intelmountam s permlts arc not part of the meng
TMWA. R ‘

|

The minutes of the Washoe County Cormtuission meetin g at which Intel moun
presented its proposal indicate a number of facts that confirm no good cause exnsts 0
extension of Intelmountam 5 pet: zmts -

1. The pmpose of the purchase would be for Washoe County to hold the
as an “investutent,” not to put the water to beneficial use, 01.14.14 M
27,30, 33. Commissioner Bonnie Weber Indicated that “there were n
plans for the water in the future.”” 01,14.14 Minutes at p. 27. Rathei,
a 2007 sale in which Washoe County sold some water tights for a sigy
Commissioner Weber sought to hold the Intem]ountam water ughts a3
01.14.14 Minutes at P 27.

'[T]he area bemg served by the coumy, cﬂy town, pubhc w@tel’dmtnct B

*‘ts and

eréidn R
cfion of the

)m';w. Yet,

by .déall with '  .

tain .0
ran -

intes at pp.
o cunent
referring to
vificant summ,

in whit
he State

effd;j; to |

Moreover, -

R AU

} no longer

+

water rights

“an asset” -

~JA1841
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2 I Washoe County ébugl}tl‘tqspufchas'c'Intemppugiam"s watex rights through the © 0
< "Washoe Couyity. Watérfility, the mérgcr with m}&fﬂ,ﬁo_ﬁl‘dbéljé?iiﬁ‘i{iiié'dg IR S
"L beGause the water i'iglifs‘woul&'al‘téi:f’thc'Cﬁﬁfl‘ty'ﬁ(ﬁtér'.iiﬁli'tj*é"ﬁheihéf'ifposif.ion";.' T

COBI4TAMinutes at pp, 728,32, c . Lo e e |

RN 3.'_r;'mt¢1monnta;n’s,,attomey teptesented that the proposal wag not ,3-1‘.{.9_“.5 d S T
. - jeopardize the merger and, therefors, did not ¢'dﬁtéhiblﬁ;e_’ta*king“ﬁm_&i s from the

L v ity topay for the viter rights puichase, 114,14 Minules ol 530, . -

comments show, any proposed Sale of Intemiotiifialr’s waitet rights o, Washoe . .
for the sole purpose of spoculaiing zh'a%:tlﬁqvé,iﬁé.dﬁ_fhé‘.wéﬁsg;rji.gh:%mg@;,- o
oL AngE the future ,.‘W{igh@é}’c,oiinfysgaﬁ;i&i’t‘;gzidr‘_t}'pgs;.gtﬁigt,;inteljid".t‘é)?-use;-thg_‘ water; flghtito -
. deliver minnicipal water bechuse, aftét Jatuaty 1,2015; it will no longer be, 4 minicipal water

- buiveyor. These fagts lead to'nootlier sondlsion than that o' good cause xists For b~

. extension,

C7r 0 Under the “anti-speculation dostrine,” Inteimiontatn shovld be denied further extensions = - -

.. and its pevmits canceled. Bacher v. Stafe Engineer, 122 Nev, 1110, 1119-20, 146 P.3d 793,799 .~ " =
(2006). This dogtrine “addressés the situation in which the pugported appropriator dges not -~ ¢
intend to put.water to-use for ifs own henefit and has no contraciual or agency relationship with

- one who does,” Jd. Where a pennittee is speculating on anticipated need, the beneficial use

~ requirement is not satisfied, Jd. Nevada’s statutory schéme “protects against speculation” by - e

requiring financial ability, a réasonable expectation of constructing the work and applying the.”

“water, and veasonable diligence in puiting the iater to beneficlal use. Id, efting NRS '

+ 333.370(1)(e)(2); see also NRS 533.380, Even if the State Engincer was initially satisfied that . PR
- Intermountain could meet these requirements, if changed circumstances indivate that the S :
.. _petmities is speculating, a perrit should be canceled. See NRS 533,380, . SRR o

- v Intermountain’s proposed projoot to expoit water froti Dry Valley hydvologic basininto.
Lemumon Valley involves water speculation, as there is no demand from. the municipal watet
purveyor for the importation project, no infrastructure to tianspout, the water and no eVidence that
. Infermountain has the means to finance ot obtain financing for the necessary capital |
. expenditupes. - AR o -

. : Under these chéumstahccs, the State Eﬁgimel‘ should deny any extqnsioh requests made
by Intermountain and cancel the permits so that the water can be made available for
‘appropriation by others, '

Sincerely, o o 7 ’

Chris Skinner
Division Manager
Sierra Pacific Industries

iy
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" sTATS OF NEVADA

BRIAN BANDOVAL - & o .o o+ o SRAREEEAEEARA . o o 1 LEO DROZDOFF
- Covernor S B S T S . *Direcior
3 ' JASONKING,P.E. . -

- Siafe Engineer |

DEPARTMENT OF consnnv.«mow AND NATURAL RESOURCES‘ SR
DIVISION or WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Sticet, Sulte 2003 .
Carsan City. Nevada 89701-5250 ‘
* (778) 684-2800 « Fux (775) 684-2811 .
http://water, nv.;zov o

February 24, 2015

: Robert Marshall
-Intermountain Water Supply, Lhd
625 Onyo Way o
. Sparks, Nevada 89441 '
- Crlified Mail #7106 7808 0630 0038 6573

~ Re: Application for Extension of Time Permit 72700
Dear Mr, Marshall:

On December 3, 2014, you filed an Application for Extension of Time for Proof of
Completion of Work and Proof of Beneficial Use for Permit 72700 on behaif of Intermjountain Water
Supply, Ltd. (Extension Request).

On December 18, 2014, an objection to the Extension Request was .received from Sierma .
Pacific Industries (Sierra Pacific). A copy of the objection is enclosed with this letter, In its objection,
Sierra Pacific requests the Extension Request be denied based on the foilowing facts:

» Construction of the infrastructure necessary to transport water to Lemmon Valley has not
commenced
¢ Intermountain does not have an agreement with Truckee Meadows Whter Authority
(TMWA), which as of January 1, 2015, will be the sole water purveyor for the service
territory encompassing Lemmon Valley
¢ Intermountain has attempted to sell its water rights to Washoe County, however, after the
merger between the County and TMWA, the County will no longer be a water purveyor
and Intesmountain's permits are not part of the merger with TMWA
¢ The Washoe County Commission mminutes dated January 14, 2014, contjrm that good
cause does not exist to grant the Extension Request

From the above-sumniarized facts, Sierra Pacific alleges that Intermountain’s proposed sale of
its water rights to Washoe County violale the anti-speculation doclrine announced in Bacher v. Stale
Engineer, 122 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 793 (2006).

JA13843

SE ROA 1759




o Re: Apphcatlon for Exteusxon of 'I‘lme Permnt;’iZ’iD{)
. 'Page 2 . .

Pursuant to NRS § 533 390(3) an’ apphcanon for the. extens:on must in: aiI cases, inter = . :
. ', aha, be aecompamed by proof and evidence of the réasonable diligence Wwith' Whl(:h the applicant -~
" is pursuing the, perfectlon of the appltcanon The statute: prov:des that the State {Engineer shall
. not grant an éxtension of time unless the’ ‘State Engineer determines froni the proof and evxdence s
.+ . submitted that the appheant is proceedmg 111 good fmth and w;th rensonable dlhgmce to perfect e
~ the applicatmn ' SRR , R A ~ 2

o The epranatlon in lhe Cutrent Extensxon Request is; i large pm't, the same 7s the requests for
- extenszons filed in 2013 and 2012. - In each extension request, Intermountain described ‘attempts at’ "
- selling the project. In light of the foregoing information and objection, within 30 davs| please provide
proof and evidence that Intermountam Supp]y is pursumg peﬂecuon of the apphcaugn in good faith -~ -
‘ ‘and wnh reasonable dihgence . S R S A,

. Ata mammum Intermountam 5 response should address Lhe obJectlon Filed by Sierr’e Pacific.
In addition, the response must detail what work was done in the last year toward thg completion of - -
- work, and-must provide evidence supportmg the assertion in the thensmn Reqnest thaL Intennourltain]-f S
- expended $16 733.43 on the project under this permit in the last year,! B R

~_If you have any guestions regarding the foregomg please do not hesitate to conthit me.

Regards, .

A :
7 L
Kuristen Géddes

. Chief, Hearings Section

KG/Jm :
cc; Chris Skmner, Sietra Pacific Industries

! Although Sterra Pucific's ebjection identifies 8 different permits, this Request is limnited to Permit 72700 and the
Extension Request currently pending [or that permit,

JA13844
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e,

7106 7808 0630 005g g0y

1 rﬂclaAdd ssadln g
Batch ¢:
89423

Robert Marshal

Intermountafn
5 Onyo Way

Sparks, Nevada 89441

Wator Supply, Ltd.

Code2: 72700 {KGfim

OGBS Fiatim Rocalpt 1

JA1845
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March 12, 2015
Page Three

Work done over the last two and one-half years includes:

(@)  maintenance of test wells by replacing caps which had 1
unauthorized persons.

(b)  maintaining and reading continuous recording meter,
Springs surface flows, as a basis for determining storage of water pursu

(c) countless mectings with Washoe County commissions
with representatives of the Washoe County District Attorney’s Offic
appropriate agreement for Washoe County to obtain the Project. This
to political considerations,

(d)

()  hiring a consultant to assist in effecting an agreement wit
firm which may be more effective in dealing with local government’s st

(f) since talks with Washoe County terminated in Septembe
talked with at least five firms who have expressed an interest in our Py
many potential purchasers of our water, When a sale occurs, then it w
to enter into a contract with the purveyor in whose service territory the b

maintaining all permits by filing appropriate extensions ¢

The cost breakdown for last year’s expenditures is roughly as follows:

Legal expense (working with Washoe County) $6,320.10
(invoices attached)
Consultant Fees (copy of cancelled check) 5,000.00
Accountant Fees (invoice attached) 1,575.00
Secretary of State annual fee (invoice attached) 325.00
State Engincer (extensions of time) 2,160.00
Parts (Western Nevada Supply) 8.56
Maintenance and reading of Recording meters 937.50
(invoices attached)
Miscellancous 49791
(invoice for envirotrmental report-portion)

Total $16,824.07

been removed by

¢ on the Warm
it to R-014,

rs and meetings
e to develop an
effort failed due

f time,

h a water project
nff,

>r 2014, we have
oject. There are
1l be appropriate
uyer is located.

S
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March 12,2015
Page Four

The objection mentioned speculation if Washoe County purchased the Project,
This comment has no relevance because Washoe County is not goingito purchase any

part of the Project.

There is no speculation in this Project as it is an approved project under the

Regional Water Management Plan, Permits have already been issued
Decision has been made pursuant to the EIS process.

and a Record of

We have done everything possible to bring this Project to completion. The
undersigned who has some familiarity with water matters, has spent thonsands of hours

of time on this Project over a number of years, without pay of any kind.

The law does not require persons to spend money if it is unecorjomical to do so.
Indecd NRS 533.380(4) states that the State Engincer “shall” consider “cconomic
conditions which affect the ability of the holder to make a complete application of the

watcr to a beneficial use,”

The demand for water ceased with the onsct of the “great recession” and has not
ramped up yet, although the undersigned expects that it will in the next several years,
Even Vidler with its hundred million doliar pipeline has not been able to scll any water,

In the event Sierta Pacific Industries has a nced for some water,|the undersigned
is willing to discuss their needs with them, so long as the Project is not jeopardized.

It should be noted that the State Enginect has already approved an extension of
time for Permits 66873 and 73048, which are an integral part of our Project.

For the foregoing reasons, the undersigned requests the State Eingineer to grant
the application(s) for extension of time and deny the complaint of Sierra Pacific

Industries™*.
Sincerely,
INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY
By: _Z M o, ﬂd&é&%
Robert W, Marshall] Manager
RWM/ks

¢c: Jason King, P.E, (via hand delivery)

¥ Sierra Pacific Industries is not qualified to do business in Nevada.

S
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it "Water Supply Altarnatwes

L availability of effluent (2,300 af)y and these siiclosed alternativeés reasoniably stip

EN CLOSURE, !

o .AMENDMENT TO THE REGIONAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN TO
. 3--INCLUDE THE NORTH VALLEY. STRATEGY' g o

a4 North ValleYs Water Alternatives RN

' Four watersispply allcmanves Have been ideniitied for the North Valleys, aing Co!d prings. "m‘ :
iy the estimated potabs
‘water needs and the estimated gmundwaxer dcﬁcu total. water nceds by 2015 (

i _'4 ) A bnef dascnpnon of t.he projects follows

iha follomng 'I‘abiu 9~ :

. lncreasa Truckee Rlver Supptv to S!aad

;,Sicnz Pasific Power Company prowdes the current water Supply fnr St&d thr" ' ‘gh a 50-Year-ol _
‘diameter pipeline which transports water, from the High]and Reservoir: fagility to Stead. . The company‘
‘plans 1o fiind the-r epiacement of its. eid'snng pipeline in 2001, “This project (Increased Truckes River -

e -

- Supply) arialyzes oversizing the’ e:ustmg 14-inch pipeline going to Stead with 2 24-inch line capahla of

~ delivering an additional 4;300- af/yr ¢ the North Vallevs.” This pro_;cm: interties wrth the ‘existing C

g . systeiris at’two. pommmnw Horizon ‘Hills and - at the existing - connection : near the. end- of Stcad'

Boulevard, - Water right requirements must include the necessary retim flow compommt. This project
lends'itself to three modes of unpiemcnt.atmn as & permanent’ wm:cr supply, as atcmporary watn‘ mpply,
and as component of 2 la.rger conjuncuvc usc prmcct

Imaplementation of this project in advance of the complctxon ofa. North Vallcys water supply ﬂwﬁity me
- will not prejudice the outcome ‘of such a plan,  If a facility plan should inditate that another resourcs
‘would be more economical for mecting the needs of the North Valleys, the pipeline oversizing is the only
portion of the project cost that could not be directly recovered by reallocatitig ths increased Truckes River
supply to new customers in other areas, The oversized pipeline would allow [future water mmgemant
flexibility for con;unctwc use bctwecn the Tmckcc Mmdows and North Valle service areas. -

._ Warm Spnngs Vailev lmportation

" This: pro;ecr. invoives. trw:mg surfzce a.ud grou.ud waxcr at the source in Wnrm pnngs Valley and pxpmg o
it 22 mile¢ to the North Valleys. The estimated yield is. appmmnately 2,900 affyr. Questions remain
concerning water ‘quality of groindwater source and exlstmg Washoe County policy limiting water
: lmportaixon from the Warm Sprmgs Hydrobasin. AR -

Long Vallay impurtation

The project would deliver 3 300 aflyr to the North Valleys from four w:alls in
Long Valley via a 9-mile pipeline. - Questions conceming the permit requjr
reviews from state and county entities in California exist. :

th'e California portion of
pmient and environmenal

Truckeé Meadows Importatlon Project

This project would import up to 13,000 affyr of gravndwater from the Nwmi:
Hydrographic Basin for delivery approximately 39 miles to the North Valleys
to limited demand in the North Valleys (3,000 af/yr) the entire project is

pomon of Honey Lake
d Spanish S
zed to

costs on per-acre-foot basis to both areas of demand. Washos County has eo
quatity of the Truckee River by not allowing the wastewater resulting from this
manner which would violate Truckee River discharge standards for TDS, It
require a separate wastewater treatment facility and land application of the ¢

1995-2015 Washoe County Comprahansive Regionai Watar Managament Plan
EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES

mmitted to pmtwbng thn
project to be treated in a
is assumed that this will
filuent, The incremental

Maereh 31, 1987
Page $-9

JA1850

q

M

E ROA 1766




| ’,i;:-'Suuuitancously pursmng mulnple projccts wﬂl also mmjmt::e thB ﬁnal cost of ]
o "B“PPIY by prowdmg Washoe County with mulnpla competitive: oppomlmhea

g .I,..f-FIembzhw anid. xehabihty of the' overall regmnal water supply systcm would be ;
T unplemenung one.of more of the groundwamr iniportation projects. Aithongh
- projects-alone ‘would stisfy the N ort.h Valleys® 2015 hasc need forwazcr -notie,

s .-‘groundwatcr rccha:ge m‘tha East L.cmmon Vn[lcv/lever Lake Cumnﬂy unus
e _f'.capacnty in a replacement plpcimc ‘Coiikd be used to deliver water'to now groun

. -Or 10 existing water users in lieiof groundwater uge; This wauld benefit groun

"/ strenigtheniing the County’s positiof in‘fiegotiations with EfOUﬂdWﬂter 1mpo!wﬁ

delaymg tha adverse effects of contmued gmundwater overdraﬂ

M: ‘mu:c Cost to the Water Uscr_ -

" County 'a more ccurate vxew of its optlons, w}ule pmvlde one or more ﬁall-ba
o :\m.h pro;ect pmponems o DR : :

o : PTOJBCIS WOUld S!!IISfY thc 2015 high rangc nced for water or prcmdc forthc: No
: 2015 ‘ RPN

' T‘he Truckec River Surface Water Pro}ecr. decreases overall svstem ﬂexib:hty at
-additional warer from the Truckes Rivér basin, This requires’ ‘the dedication of 4
Truckee River water rights to inistream flows (£or an export of 2,832 affyr); repn
‘use of limited Truckee River water rights. Conversely, the groundwatcr project;
. source of water for the region, ‘In fact, groundwater importation in excess of the
couid potermally be used to offyct SPPC deliveries to the North Valleys, msuinx
~ to Truckee Meadows

Thercfore it is recommended Lhat muinple groundwatcr 1mpon=mon projects be
' unplemented as necdcd

Provnde Opportumtxes to Meet Water Needs Beyond 2015

'Sunultaneousiv pursumz multxplc watcr suppiy optxom wh:lc melemcnnng an

"e North Valleir's water

SPPC ca.pnm:y or
watar recharga t‘acxhﬁw '
.water pumpem Whlle .

ijw Pfﬁpﬂnem.s by_' .

is would g gwa the -

posxtions mnegnmm : .

o -.: M”‘m"-e F l“'blllty and REllﬂ.blllty of the Regwna] Water Suppiy System RITRREt

of the. groundwmar :
Vaileys neads beyond

i relmbﬂity by oxpomng :
in additional 1,416 afof
bsenting an “imﬁimcnt’

s would represent & nnw
North Valleys’ need -

g n supplemcmnl mpply

puzkncd a.nd o

mtcdxﬁ.grduﬁdﬂt&h

recharge program will maximize the opportunity to meet the North Valleys' wat

current 2015 planning horizon. Multiple projects representing combined su

a2 needs beyond the
in excess of the .

pp oo
- projected high range water need will have been thoroughily detailed. At some p}mt in the firtture, the‘ N
County wiil be able to proceed with a more complete nnderstanding of the available options. As

suggested above, implementation of both the Green Gulch and the Watm Sprin
Importation Projects would provide water supplies in excess of the 2013 base
making water available to Truckee Meadows, Pyramid Lake, or other uses. The

' Groundwater Lmportation Project, while not appearing favorable relative to the ¢

* projects, should be retained as a possibility for future implementation.

Therefore, it is recommended that both the Green Gulch and Warm Springs Gro
Projects be aggressively pursued and implemented as they are needed and merits

Retcommended Strategy

In summary,ithe recornmended wiéter supply strategy for the North Valleys is:

1993-20715 Washoe County Comprehensive Reglonal Watar Management Pian
EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES

Groundwater - .
ter need, potentiatly
Truckee Meadows
ther groundwater

andwater Importation
d. -

Atareh 31, 1997
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: L Specxﬁc a::nwtaes requued'to 1mpiemem: tha recommended strategy molude ‘

. the viability of the projects. If tha profects meet - the performance criteria, then d

s purue and implement a grotiidwate _
- consldermg both m»hcu aud direct rccba:gc mcthoda‘-- .

gc pmgmm the EaSt-Lam

f"aggl‘csswel pursue 1mplementatmn of the Grean Gulch zmd W'

' 2) Integrawthc ex:stmg fﬂ.cﬂlheﬂ 'r detaxlr:.d i’ thc rcport bv Vector Ecn iog:c o maxmnze cmung

cou_)unctxw use- oppormmue'

) _ '3) Complete a water supply Facifities pfnn for the East Lemmon ValleviS:lver
‘ p:pelme and ex:stmg facxlmcs

‘ 4) Alsess the potential for surf‘zce Water delwenes for an East Lenmon Valleyi
- recharge program. - Consider the uge of existing, bit unused, f’ac:hty capacity an
* facilities to provide groundwater rechnrge in the FA.St Lemmon Vaﬂey:’lever La
| 'groundwnter recharge pmgram S , :

‘ 4)

: swel
"~ Green

ch and

ursue :mplcmenta.tmn ofthe Truckce R.wer Surﬁlcc Wan:r Pr

' project proponents to re$alve Teinaining umplementation issues and set pcrfonm

_ technical anialyses and submit perrit applications, prepare environmental docum
" preliminary ¢éngineering design, and initiate formal dlscusswns thh pmjact prop
‘ potennal terms, of an agrecmcnt 10, lmpicment cad: pmjcct ‘ o

© 5 Buad on the resu.lts of actwmes 3 ond 4, :mplement e:ther the Grben
Groundwater Importnnon ijccts or both, :

' 6) Asthe North Vallcys ‘water demands approach those pmjected for 2015 res
Valleys’ need for water.

% & w b _/41‘.49/”@.(,--:/— ( —ff?’r-mzzb ha:.me,)

1995.2015 Washoe County Comprenensive Regional Water Management Plan
EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVES

'_ dehver watcr for grouudwaxi:r recha;rge through exxsung or rep!ace‘ i SPPC iacilmes nnd

Springs Groundwatst Inportation

cts are unpimmted,

. o l) Amend the RWMP t6 mcluda thé Non‘.h Valieys stmtegy descnbedr above, and rv nménd ‘
o the Washoe Cnnnty Boaxd of Coum:y Cormmsmoners for appmval of the ame dment. .o

. Lrake addressmg msung
- and projected dermasids; AR pownnaj potsnual soumcs of supply, thc size of t

¢ replaccmcnt SPPC

Stlver Lake gtmmdwatc:
1 upsized raplscamuzt .
ke, hnplcmm an intenm

foltowed by thn

ect
Warm S;rann_gs Groundwater Importation Projects by antanng jnto agresments with

nee eriteria for prcrving
omplete mppmﬁng
emation, complete .
onents to subhxh . B

Guch o Warm Springs

*va!ﬁatethe Nmth

March 31, 1997
Page 0-18
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e ‘E:_REGI‘.GNAHE;,_“"’ATER'P.I';'ANN NG comussrow o

\IINU'TTS

4\pnl 19 "OOO

' '..z"lf",The requlnr meet
L 19,2000, ar 1 30
Renn Nevnda

] th Street. L

A fDETI:RMINA'rmN OF QUOR[ M

B -Chmrman Neuffer caucd the. r-t.aung ;o”'ordcr at | 35 p. m '

- VO[MMM&EQ@L B \’m:nu Altemates greﬁp_r]L SR A A
B Fir BT A '_,Blrme McGavin - A
" Paal Newffer - P R “-Dénms Ghigliar;
S Mike Huscrse!man T e " John Gonzajes e
George Hall IR o " Michae DeMartni ~ e
Bill fbacff(LdteJ e e C
‘Lo Wl!lmms -

' 'Vou’ne Membe‘rs'abgenr:" o . L - Yotine Afcemmes_gbsenz: :
Didna Langs =~ o " Susan Lynn
George Shaw e . Den Casnzza
- Elwood Lowery - o -~ Peter Krenke]
: ' ' ~ Gerry Emm

hE | NORVOURg Members resent: .. Non-vetng Alternares preseny:

- Harry Fahnestoe S . feanne Ruefer
" Bryan Tyre ' S

Hugh Ricei

g Bill Carlos

Dale Stransky

- Non-voting Members absent; ~ Non-voting AMternates absen::
Steve McGaoff o Tom Porta
Adefe Basham S Craig Stezie
Dan Casazza _ T y
Naormi Duerr ' N ‘.

Swif presenr:

Ed Schmia: John Rhodes
Niki Linn Steve Waller

e
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UL meetings would: b mode
L thatthe appoig

: b ed ufter the B 5
tees see him arer th

S5 Ens real
¢ meelihe 1o chen

v:"‘s’of_vf‘-(.‘ommftge M Walker
k avaiinbificy fo'r}jghe'.mpétinﬁk.:, :

i

Commissioner Firyp made 4 Hiotinn e M of e
‘the Bon‘eyurdIFIu‘r‘,surb-coﬁrfmitr;zé:. econded the motion, whig

ap‘p’rbi?&j"Chairrijam\’éuf’r’é'.r“sf.‘ilbpoin‘tﬁjé
. Lru'animo_u,siy.‘ :

'-"(;?ti'msnissitj‘n'e,r_,“’ illidms s

AGENDA TTEn

| PRESENTATIO
SPRINGS -

. Bob Marshal, presénied i

heginning i 1996, "\ €SSed Bis concem and hope th
L rcquire,-caxmendmenr_'{o."l_hc"fh:f;'io'ﬂni '~\‘umr,'.\-‘hn'i'gemé‘m' Plan und h
eonsidered i 2 ":\"'ﬁ““-:'f“"‘“‘i‘:f‘--‘f'-.

: HI deterrhined in. s Plan. Mr, Marg
-explaining thay the project “wiedrid |

[

it the project ‘has_chan

s _ .p!ﬁlzfzi‘ingjth
.;-,_;\.E:]r.shnii.,;-':';\;_rnr

ged!}-‘,s.o‘me_f.\".f_har $ixng
at his: Project: wou

undwater from Dry Vai|
Mr. Marshajj eXplained some of the. changes that
planned. Some of the thanges are that here Wouid
previousiy proposed ang o Waer wouid now be ground vers
oW connect the wells rifer thap surtface Tuthering: (h
2 millien. \r, Marshall rzporieg that ihe piace of
€oncept vl the project hyve remained the sarge.

have jaken place since the Project was

& cost will increase approximately 81,
S€. route of pipefine. recharge and b

ted bv-the Washos Cbuniy;\Erpc’:r;'_Author‘f‘ty‘ubout,
r Stead‘ Afroon., My Marshall will be mg

C2000 1o rurther discuss the (s§ue,

:-‘ - Aceording w My, Marshai, 'isb'_\x-;'ls conug
~Possibitity or a WaLEr Sourge fo
L .,!ha‘Airpu_rt AU{hori!y:'on'.t\*h_\':i :

_ is up to the Airport Authority as to how they wish ta u
.. the water, ‘ ‘ , ‘ - . e

Dennis Ghiglieri asked jf jhe Project would resyl; ina
- Marstall answered Yes. Mr. Marshal] added thar nog aff
- beneficial use, ‘

Commissioner Balj asked M. AMarghal il e has water quality data on he recharged warer
Warm Springs and Dry Villey. 1y which Mr. Murshall answersd that two test wells in the viciair

of the recharge busin showey £00d water qualiy, Dwight Seith. S;
ursenic content i the walter

WAS very dow. MM
not yet been sampled,

2 1COONIZED . IN THE" NORTY - Vb
7T ,rg_R;«;g';—ow,sg:[;_'iv.qpfﬁg MANAGEMENT PLAN T
é’s/

 SOURCE AnD, gy by e CERNING  CHANGES B ‘LAt COF WATE
SOURCE'AND NEW- FACILTPES pr OPOSED IN THE WARM: SPRINGS" DAPORTA
 PLAN.- R LRI T R

oped - the, pmjeﬁ’t‘boufd'be“' e
half gave o brief pvepyj e T Y

ke surtace warer tights from fis ranch in the nottiwest comer .- |

- of Warm Springs.valley, oro &¥ and transport it 1o the Stend Ajrpors, | .

decrease in irigated acreage, (o which Mr.
the water rights hyg been put to

be more water coming from Dry Valley than - -
SUS surface water; a pipeline wiuid

eeting with Krys Bartjof .

ly

void becoming a “public
se .

1
y

wWIRtec. reporied that the
farshali reported that the Dry Valley witer hugd
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" Hamy Euhnestock,r‘gfé-rrg_df‘m u"'ques{é'on‘-of"Dbe's,,meiprcsjecz'ﬁome .'z‘he_;!wair'm.springs' villay

5'111‘5?:1 piu:n?“‘,‘,:Mr..F:;hne‘sro_i:};(,‘rgs';ionddd‘:’_h'.dt 'r;"rs.";ha'x'pm’n covers only gi'ound_;_'\‘varer.in;c'-port‘ion‘of”'f; o
- Warm. Springs \"ﬂﬂey-‘-"Mt{‘Fuhncsrnuk “xplainad that the plan wys -based on recharge of tha o
o entirc"vafh;y,;notjust‘ 2'specific 2an‘arey, Mr. Fahnestock reported éhat:propéft’y OWheErs in the .
R \’..alley'arecmicemed that taking By water from the .Wnr_fh‘?Spr’ings;nreﬁ_;éould'have', i--“ﬁé"ghtiVé"f.;';',-"
o effect on‘theresiden:s a d‘-q.-r(,}péﬁ."' O'L‘!’l'lél‘s.r R o e T ST

Y i MnfSthi'rebbhéd;_tth he has recaives srotests to the surface viater change application from. . -

T Usik entities;indluding Fish__ahd-;-Ga'me’.;'\E-fnshsae}'c;“ouni'y; the Pyramig Lake Paiute Tribe, Wandg .~ S
. W"fg_ht;‘-"‘md'fTUﬂ}"' Bader, * Ay, Marshalj explained that (he exrensive'hydrqggél‘ogi:"s;u;[ie's T
' ‘,‘1.-chduCted.have shown n'o-fsdver_se imrpaey lourea recidents, - . S e T o

"*;migb';rb;{'J""EEM]'BH,;"-'-.* SRR S
BASE'D:-UPON-AhovE"pﬁzég}:f.;\‘r:zo}\".,D'rscr;ssro,ﬁr AND DﬂiECfobN\_TO‘ST}LF‘If;;bI\i S

" POSSIBLE NEED. FOR' PLAN : AMESDwgnt OR_ADDITIONS O LARGESMALL -+

" FACILITIES 15T 'TO..RECOG‘.\’IZE;THE; CHANGES AND ALLOW THE PRDJECT,'T.Q_ :

g -STA‘_&f"":I"N'-'(TONF'O':R‘\'J{?(NC’E TO THE REGIDNAL WA TER@M.-{.\;AOEME;\TPI__AN R

- Sieve Walker explained the CLIPOSE“Of this itam 15 1o find te pioject in conformance Wit the
“Plan. ;\Ir-.‘Wa]k‘er-r:commcnd’cd::tl::n'*um RWPC wid the wells in Dry Valley 1o the Hst 6 smagly
facilities, so that the Marshaji Project would Sy confonnance with the Plan.  The wells|woulg
. be ndded opee focation, size and ather deraijs becarne available, - = - B e

R Cdnum$sibner_BU‘shheimah made 2 mation 10 add the wells 14 the. tist of smai] facilitigs and
recognize the project ag in conforrmance Wwith the Plan, Commissioner Firth seconded the mption,
. %. . . o MM_" . 5 } -
which carried dnanimousiy, : S o

 AGENDA (TEM2

STATUS REPORT AND REQUEST FORCINPUT ON SOUTE TRUCKEE MEADQWS
GROUNDWATER RECHARGE PROJECT - -
Lynn Orphan, Kennedy Jonis Cansuitants 0 Presented this item s an update. on the praject.
Ms. Orphan introduced Mat Sewry o KJC 4 ag Daug Guerrant of Broadbeng and Associates, |Ms,
Orphan -¢larified that the e oy the pregecr 15 actually the “Southern Washoe Co nty
Groundwater Recharge Snalvais™ A Orphan explained tha; the study area inclyded all of
Washoe County souh of wwnship 15 40 the southern boundary of the county.  Ms. Orphan
feported that the purpose of tha study g o sdentity and prioritize potential. as well 4s exjs ng,
recharge areus in ordar 10 preserve the areas fay Us¢ in Jong range warpr fesource planning,

Ms. Orphan explained that the FToject ysos 3 geogruphic information Svstem (GIS) compitatjon
of information from other emptips,  \ig, Grokan referred 1o matrices that were included in the
agenda packet and referred (g 1je components that were used 1o rank aregs of recharge, Doug
Guerram explained the Componants that wore used in ranking 1he areus: hydrology/geology‘ she
suitability and waep delivery, s, Omphan reported tha the ranking was done qn 8 basin by
basin basis so thar gach basin could pe examined thoroughly,
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Current Status of PIO_] ect
M&rch 20 | 5

: Appmved iject under Reglondl Water Management Plan B T R T

-Confonnance Rev1cw completed by Reg:onai Wdter Planmng Con
Fall 2005) R L _

.EIS Record ot Dectslon 1ssucd on June 23 2006

: sthoe County Spec1a] Use Penmt 1ssued J anudry 4 2006

. Pubhc Utll;ty Commmmn UEPA Permlt

w Apphcatlon approVed June 6 2007 e

‘ State Engmeer Permits: . ' ' ‘

‘Lower Dry Valiey Pcrmus 1ssued for 2,000 AFY coverin
Bedell Flat: Permit issued for 368.1 AFY, on one existing
Newcomb Lake: Permit issued for 200 AFY on onc well s
Upper Dry Valley: Permits issued for 996 AFY on three
Warm Springs surface: Permits issued for 1656 acre fee
Recovery application R-014 approved.

Easements/Rights of Way:

Federal — issued February 2007 for the pipeline from Lg
Bedell Flat to Lemmon Valley,

County Road (through Antelope Valley); encroachment p
contractor at commencement of construction

Public Utility easements available on American Flat
Valley Road through the Red Rock subdivision

Private easements thvough one parcel and across land of ty

-

-

- Test Wells:

-

Lower Dry Valley: Five test wells completed with a

calculated yield of 2,530 AFY as a result of a ten day pum

Bedell Flat: A municipal production well has been compl
yielding at a minimum 400 AFY

Newcomb Lake: No wel! drilled yet

Upper Dry Valley: No wells drilled at permit sites fo
64978; an 8” well has been drilled at well site for Permit

Monitoring; Four continuous recording meters have been installed and
read approximately 6 times cach year. These meters are located on
surface water flows,

1m-iSSi0‘h' (2002 and o

g five wells sites -
well .
ite

vell sites :
t with Recharge and

wer Dry Valley and
ermit to be issued to
Road‘ and Antelope

wo ranches secured

Power line right of way across BLM ground issued September 8, 2008

total hydrologically
p test on each well
sted on BLM ground

v Permit 64977 and

12700

| are maintained and
the Warm Springs

§8226.001/4812-6110-3386,1
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PARSONS f

201 Solith Main'Straet, Sulte 1500
salf Lake City, Utah, 841
Main 801,632,124 -
Fax : B01.536.6111.

perqgn‘sbah]e.mm R R .

”;"349469
7- 0279766

" REGARDING:

 CURRENT COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS ¢

TOTAL =

BALANCE DUE: FROM PREVIOUS STATEMENT

LESS PAYMENT(S).jfg-

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

THANK YOU .

| FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERBD THROUGH DECEMBER 3

' CURRENT LEGAL FEES .

DUE UPON RECEIPT
TG ENSURE ACCURATE CREDITING, PLEASE RETURN THE GOPY OF THIS STATEMENT WITH YOUR PAYMENT

1, 2013

zasaoo

[V U

P U PR
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' .201 South Méln Stiest, Stlte 800 -
;. Salt Lake Clly, Utah 84411 RN
< Main 015321234 .. .

LFax BOAS3661110 - U
© parsonsbhigicam o

-,;ﬁwINTERMoUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTDdlv'fﬂf“:,
. ROBERT W. 'MARSHALL - - N -+ 'FILE NUMBER:
S ¢/o PARSONS  BEHLE & LATIMER .1, ¢ . INVOICE NO,
" "50W.' LIBERTY: STREET;‘SUITE 750;&*-v=“‘;][TAxUID‘NO_
“{RENo NV 89501 ;. e SRR s R

I pEBRUARY 11,

18226 001
354121
87 0279766

. -REGARDING: ' CORPORATE GENERAL-

- CURRENT LEGAL FEES -
CURRENT COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS  §
TOTAL
BALANCE DUE FROM PREVIOUS STATEMENT
LESS PAYMENT(S) - -~ THANK YOU

FORWARD

CE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

DUE UPON RECEIPT

TO ENSURE ACGURATE CREDITING, FLEASE RETURN THE COPY QF THIB STATEMENT WITH YOUR PAYMENT

' FOR PROFESSIONAL 'SERVICES RENDERFD THROUGH JANUARY 31}

2014

2,016.00 -+ -

P U

2,035,20

2380.90
(2380.90)

2,035.20

SEooOEmrtmiETs
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e o TNl - 20 South Maid Street, I=e1sun‘ .
N EEHLE Ball Lake City, Utak gttt

: g Maln 801,532.1234"
e LATIMER ax 015368141 .
B pnrsonsbahle.mm-j }' -

N Co lawCorporation, T T s o T AERPEN IV
”szNTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLYNZLTD.*u;-.ﬁf*ﬂﬂAPRIL 9 2004
 :ROBERT W.. MARSHALL St R NUMBERI 518226 001"
‘., 'C/O PARSONS, BEHLE & LATIMER- T - - INVOICE NO. ; - .365132
S50 W, LIBERTY STREET SUITE 750)1;;5;‘3*;;TAX;ID NO i 37 0279766
Vﬂ—fRENO Nv 89501 Lo L A P ,

© . REGARDING:. CORPORATE GENERAI

| FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH MARCH 31;.2014 .

| CURRENT LEGAL FEES -~ & | 654.00
. CURRENT COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS = § . | . 0.45
TOYAL s | ez4.as

BALANCE DUE. FROM PREVIOUS STATEMENY - - -~ -~ ~ -~ oo .| ~ g48.55
LESS PAYMENT(S) -~ THANK YOU -~ - . . | (848,55).

O FORWARD 0 oo

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE - . s 654,45

DUE UPQN RECEIPT
TO ENSURE ACCURATE CREDITING, PLEASE RETURN THE COPY OF THIS STATEMENT WITH YOUR PAYMENT
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P " 20 Solith Ma!n Stradt; SUite 1800
ARSONS .'Salt Leke Clty, Utah 84114

© Main'BO1.6324234 . . 0
Fox 8016308111 * 7 Al 4
B ‘parsonaheh!e mm &}'

’ .'I i Luw Cumtkn

j ;INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD;'T . f!-SEPTEMBER[e 20ta i
. ROBERT. W, ‘MARSHALL . : 7w PILE ‘NUMBE 18226 001 SR
- .C/OPARSONS, BEHLE, & LATIMER o5, - INVOICE:NO o .390942.
S50 Wy LIBFRTY STREET SUITE 750,;1‘ ;,7_,HTAX ID. NO 'sv;ozjsvssj;;;yu
g‘RENO NV 89501 . B T R

. ‘REGARDING:. CORPORATE. GENERAL @i -

- FOR 'PROFESSIONAL’SERVICES RENDERED ‘THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2014 .

. 'CURRENT LEGAL FEES ~ . § | .126.00 -
CURRENT COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS ~§ -~ |  0.00
TOTAL . $ . 126.00

BALANCE DUE FROM PREVIOUS .STATEMENT - . - - = | o0
LESS PAYMENT(S)  -- THANK YOU - . . . .~ . .| lgg

NCE FORWARD - . . [ 00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE - . s 126.00

DUE UPON RECEIPT
TO ENSURE ACCURATE CREDITING, PLEASE RETURN THE GOPY OF THIS STATEMENT WiTH YOUR BAYMENT J n 1 8 6 1

SE ROA 1777






